

RON DESANTIS GOVERNOR 1109 S. Marion Avenue Lake City, FL 32025-5874 KEVIN J. THIBAULT, P.E. SECRETARY

July 24, 2020

American Lighting and Signalization, LLC 11639 Davis Creek Road East Jacksonville, FL 32256 (904) 886-4300 / <a href="mailto:rhoher:rho

Contract Number: E2Z74-R0
Financial Project Number: 41021477227

Awarded Amount: \$147,500.00
County(ies): St. Johns

Letting Date: June 10, 2020

Dear Sir/Madam:

The above referenced Contract is awarded to your firm as of the date of this letter.

Please execute the Contract and return the executed Contract to this office within ten (10) business days of the award (due August 7, 2020).

Page 3 Has beginned Detes

The estimated completion date of this Contract is 9/18/2021.

No Work is to be done on this Contract until the Department has issued the Notice to Proceed.

Sincerely,

Jim Brown

Jim Brown
District Contracts Administrator
District Two

# Attachments

cc: Maintenance Contractor
Jennifer Curls, Maintenance
Lisa Butler, Maintenance
Sandy Brink, Maintenance
Cassandra Howell, Maintenance
David Byrd, Maintenance
Florida Trans. Builders Assoc.

(E-mail Award Documents, Spec. Pkg.)

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

375-020-17 CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION OGC - 09/13

# BID BLANK STATE JOB

Let by: District 2 - Lake City

	American Lighting and Sig	nalization, LLC	
(Vo	oid if used by any bidder other	than one this Form issued	to)
FINANCIAL PROJECT NO(S).:	41021477227		
DOAD(S) NO(S)			
ROAD(S) NO(S).:			
This project is let under the autho	ority of Chapter 337, F.S.	CONTRACT NO.:	E2Z74-R0
CONTRACT CALENDAR DAYS	365 w/ renewal option	DATE BIDS DUE:	6/10/2020 @ 11:00 A.M.
TOTAL AMOUNT:		DATE OF AWARI	<b>D:</b> 7/24/2020
\$ 147,500.00	_	DATE OF CONTR	ACT 08/03/2020
		10.65 % <b>DB</b>	E Availability
	FDC	T	
	PROPOS	SAL	
THE STANDARD SP ANY SUP	To Accom PECIFICATIONS AS AMENDED PLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION	BY THE SPECIFICATION	ONS PACKAGE AND E PLANS.
	FOR ABOVE PF	ROJECT(S)	
Routine maintenance and repairs	s for maintaining the highway lig	ghting system, including co	onventional / standard,
sign, under-deck and special lightir	ng on State rights-of-way.		

St. Johns

in

County(ies)

To: JENNIFER.CURLS@DOT.STATE.FL.US

# FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FUNDS APPROVAL

E2Z74

7/14/2020

# **CONTRACT INFORMATION**

Contract to the state of the st	F0774	
Contract:	E2Z74	
Contract Type:	EM - DISTRICT MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS (DIS/MAINTE)	
Method of Procurement:	X - COMPETITIVE BID (337.11,F.S.)	
Vendor Name:	AMERICAN LIGHTING AND SIGNALIZA	
Vendor ID:	F592554039007	
Beginning Date of This Agreement:	08/03/2020	
Ending Date of This Agreement:	08/02/2021	
Contract Total/Budgetary Ceiling:	ct = \$147,500.00	
Description:	Highway Maintenance Lighting	

# **FUNDS APPROVAL INFORMATION**

FUNDS APPROVED/REVIEWED FOR ROBIN M. NAITOVE, CPA, COMPTROLLER ON 7/14/2020

Action:	Original
Reviewed or Approved:	APPROVED
Organization Code:	55024040210
Expansion Option:	A1
Object Code:	242059
Amount:	\$147,500.00
Financial Project:	41021477227
Work Activity (FCT):	787
CFDA:	
Fiscal Year:	2021
Budget Entity:	55150200
Category/Category Year:	088712/21
Amendment ID:	0001
Sequence:	00
User Assigned ID:	ME2Z74
Enc Line (6s)/Status:	0001/04

Total Amount: \$147,500.00

### STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

# CONTRACT District

375-020-26 CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION OGC - 08/15

This Contract, is entered into between the State of Florida Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the Department, and American Lighting and Signalization, LLC

American Lighting and Signalization, LLC				
of 11639 Davis Creek Road East, Jacksonville, FL 32256		, her	ein called the (	Contractor.
The Contractor agrees with the Department, for the consideration he furnish all the materials, equipment, supplies and labor necessary to carr Standard Specifications as Amended by the Specifications Package and forth in the attached bond, all of which are hereby adopted and made pathe duly authorized representatives of the Department of Transportation, and the work to be performed under this Contract.  The Contractor shall also maintain such insurance as will protect the Injury including death, which may arise from operations under this Contract to its approval for adequacy of protection.  It is agreed that the work to be done under this Contract is to construct the Injury including death is a provided to the contract of the Injury including death.	ry out this Contract in d any Supplemental S art of this Contract and who shall have at all Department from any ract. Certificates of su	the manner and to the full extent pecifications Packages, and the dincorporated by reference here times full opportunity to inspect to all claims for property damage ch insurance shall be filed with the property described to the state of t	as set forth in Plans, under sin, and to the she materials to personal injuhe Department	the Proposal, ecurity as set satisfaction of be furnished ary and bodily t and shall be
Routine maintenance and repairs for maintaining the highway lighting syste				
rights-of-way.				
in St. Johns	County(i	es), a distance of approximately		
and known as Federal Aid Project No(s).: N/A				
Financial Project No(s).: 41021477227			Contract No.	E2Z74-R0
Complete th	e following as appropr	iate		
Entity Name: American Lighting and Signalization,	LLC			(Seal)
Authorized Signature: Sonal H. bll.	Name & Title (Print	): Manager/Asst Secre	tary	
*Signature:	Name & Title (Print	):		
	_			
*In the event of a Partnership both significant of the State of the State of to the laws of the State of Florida.		d to do business in the State of Fl		t
		DocuSigned by:		
— Docusigned by: Scott Blocker		Melissa Blackwell	8/3/2020	0   2:02 PM
District 2 PF744 rement Services Administrator		Attorney FDOT	Date	
		District 2 General Counsel		
In consideration of the foregoing premises, the Department agrees to perfice and under conditions set forth in the attached proposal.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Department has hereunto caused these particles aforesaid. The terms of this contract shall be binding upon full execution.  STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  Docusigned by:	presents to be subscri	bed and the Contractor has affixe		
PHO	6 <u>23</u> 0 II	8/3/2020   2:21 PM E	DT	
By:	Date:			
Director of Transportation Operations				

# BID SOLICITATION NOTICE – District 2 FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMS

Lake City District Office Complex 1109 South Marion Ave. - MS 2015 Lake City, FL 32025 Lake City, FL May 11, 2020 Advertisement No. 01

All bids must be completed using Project Bids software available on the Bid Express website at https://bidx.com/fl/main

Unless otherwise stipulated in the proposal description, bids for all projects listed in this Bid Solicitation Notice must be submitted using Bid Express only. No other means of submission of bids will be accepted. Please visit the Contracts Administration Website at: <a href="http://www.fdot.gov/contracts">http://www.fdot.gov/contracts</a> for more information on Bid Express. Submitting bids through Bid Express requires a Digital ID. To obtain a Digital ID, please contact Bid Express at <a href="http://www.bidx.com">http://www.bidx.com</a>. Allow up to 6 days to complete the Digital ID registration.

Bids for the projects in this Bid Solicitation Notice will be accepted by Bid Express until 11:00 AM Local Time on Wednesday, June 10, 2020.

Bid totals for each bid submitted will be read aloud for those present and will be available at 11:00 AM June 10, 2020 in the District 2 Lake City District Office Complex, Lake City, Florida.. Agenda: a) Opening Remarks; b) 15 minutes of public input; c) Reading of bids; d) Closing. Anyone needing special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should send an e-mail to: <a href="mailto:contracts.admin@dot.state.fl.us">contracts.admin@dot.state.fl.us</a> or call telephone number (386)961-7510. Special accommodation requests under the Americans with Disabilities Act should be made at least seven days prior to the public meeting. Bidders may obtain preliminary bid results at: <a href="https://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/wTBidLetting/LettingMain">https://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/wTBidLetting/LettingMain</a>, select district then click on appropriate date.

# DEADLINE FOR PROPOSALS AND PROPOSAL HOLDERS LIST

The deadline for obtaining bid packages shall be 24 hours prior to the scheduled letting date and time. A list of plan holders may be obtained by visiting the District Contracts Administration website at: www.fdot.gov/contracts/d2, click "Letting and Project Information" and select letting date from the Lettings Menu. For compliance with Florida Statute 337.168(2), additional bidders and plan and specifications holders are not published beginning three working days prior to the letting.

## ----NOTE-----

Proposals will not be issued after 11:00 AM Local Time on Tuesday, June 09, 2020.

### **Document Ordering Information**

Orders for documents are placed using the Contract Proposal Processing Online Ordering System at <a href="https://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/contractproposalprocessingonlineordering/">https://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/contractproposalprocessingonlineordering/</a>. There is no charge for ordering/downloading documents. Online Ordering is available Monday through Friday from 6 AM. to 9 PM. and Saturday from 6 AM. to 7 PM.

#### To Place An Order

- A current State of Florida Vendor Number is required prior to first-time registration; please visit
   http://dms.myflorida.com/egovernment\_tools/myflorida\_marketplace
   for more information. Please allow 24 to 48
   hours for receipt of a new vendor number.
- Prior to placing orders, an individual shall register and establish an Internet Subscriber Account with the
  Department of Transportation at <a href="https://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/contractproposalprocessingonlineordering/">https://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/contractproposalprocessingonlineordering/</a>.
  Please allow 48 to 72 hours (excluding weekends and holidays) for the registration and approval.

# **PREQUALIFICATION**

Contractors must have a current certificate of qualification in accordance with Florida Statute 337.14(1) and Rule Chapter 14-22, Florida Administrative Code, on the date of the letting to bid on construction projects over \$250,000.00 as established by the Department's budget. Maintenance contracts do not require a contractor to have a certificate of

qualification, unless stipulated in the project description and specifications. If deemed necessary by the Department, certain maintenance contracts will contain specific requirements for maintenance contractor eligibility.

### PREQUALIFIED CONTRACTORS CURRENT CAPACITY

In order for the Department to have the information required to determine a prequalified bidder's Current Capacity, it is necessary that the prequalified contractor certify the total dollar amount of all work the contractor has underway. This certification shall be accomplished electronically by submitting the Certification of Work Underway (Online Web Application) <a href="https://www.fdot.gov/contracts/PreQual\_Info/prequalified.shtm">http://www.fdot.gov/contracts/PreQual\_Info/prequalified.shtm</a> to the Department every 30 calendar days.

# **CONFLICT OF INTEREST**

A contractor who performs a constructability review on a design contract or who participates in a value engineering study workshop or cost risk analysis workshop, is prohibited from bidding on the construction of that contract.

# SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES

A company that is on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, is on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or is engaged in business operations in Syria, may not bid on, submit a proposal for, or enter into a contract with an agency or local government entity for goods or services of \$1 million or more.

A company that is on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel may not bid on, submit a proposal for, or enter into a contract with an agency or local government entity for goods or services.

### **BID REJECTION**

Bidders are hereby notified that all bids on any of the following projects are likely to be rejected if the lowest responsive bid received exceeds the engineer's estimate by more than ten percent (10%). In the event any of the bids are rejected for this reason, the project may be deferred for re-advertising. In addition, award of all federally funded projects will be subject to Federal Highway Administration concurrence.

### PROTEST RIGHTS

Pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, any person adversely affected by a <u>bid solicitation</u> shall file both a notice of protest and bond within 72 hours after posting of the Bid Solicitation Notice, and shall file a formal written protest within ten days after filing the notice of protest. Any person who files a notice of protest as to a bid solicitation pursuant to this rule shall post with the Department, at the time of filing the notice of protest, a bond payable to the Department in the following amounts: For an action protesting a bid solicitation that requires qualification of bidders, the bond shall be \$5,000. For an action protesting a bid solicitation for which bidders are not required to be prequalified by the Department to be eligible to bid, the bond shall be \$2,500. The required notice of protest, bond and formal protest must each be timely filed with the Clerk of Agency Proceedings, Florida Department of Transportation, Mail Station 58, Room 550, 605 Suwannee Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0458, FAX (850) 414-5264. Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in Section 120.57(3), F.S., or failure to post the bond or other security required by law within the time allowed for the filing a bond shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under Chapter 120, Florida Statutes.

Pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, any person adversely affected by a <u>bid rejection or contract award</u> shall file both a notice of protest and bond within 72 hours after the posting of the Summary of Bids. If notice of intended decision is given by certified mail or express delivery, the adversely affected person must file both the notice of protest and bond within 72 hours after receipt of the notice of intent. A formal written protest must be filed within ten days after filing the notice of protest. Any person who files a notice of protest as to a bid rejection or contract award pursuant to this rule shall post with the Department, at the time of filing the notice of protest, a bond payable to the Department in the following amounts: For an action protesting a bid rejection or contract award that requires qualification of bidders, the Bond shall be equal to one percent of the lowest bid submitted or \$5,000, whichever is greater. For an action protesting a bid rejection or contract award for which bidders are not required to be prequalified by the Department to be eligible to bid, the bond shall be \$2,500. The required notice of protest, bond, and formal protest must each be timely filed with the Clerk of Agency Proceedings, Florida Department of Transportation, Mail Station 58, Room 550, 605 Suwannee Street,

Bid Solicitation Notice Page 2

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0458, FAX (850) 414-5264. Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in Section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under Chapter 120, Florida Statutes.

A protest is not timely filed unless the notice of protest, bond, and the formal protest are each received by the Clerk of Agency Proceedings within the required time limits. A protest which is filed prematurely will be deemed abandoned unless timely renewed.

Interested parties can visit our Internet web site at <a href="http://www.fdot.gov/contracts/">http://www.fdot.gov/contracts/</a>. Information regarding projects posted with the Clerk of Agency Proceedings, Proposal holders, Plan and Special Provisions holders, preliminary letting results, and other noteworthy information is provided on this website. Please note that, for compliance with Florida Statute 337.168(2), the Proposal holder and the Plan and Special Provision holder listings are not published beginning three working days prior to the letting until after the letting.

In the event multiple responsive bidders submit identical proposals (bids), the Department will determine the order in which proposals are to be considered for Contract award in accordance with Florida Laws, and any applicable Rules.

# **INSURANCE**

The successful bidder shall submit current general liability insurance and workman's compensation insurance certificates for the duration of the contract in the dollar amounts and manner specified in the most current edition of the Department's Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction. Insurance companies must be authorized to do business in the State of Florida. Proof of such insurance shall be filed with the District Contracts and Procurement Office before the contract can be executed. BE SURE THAT THE CONTRACT NUMBER IS ON EACH INSURANCE CERTIFICATE.

## <u>ADDENDA</u>

No negotiations, decisions, or actions will be initiated or executed by a potential bidder as a result of any oral discussion with a State employee. Only those communications which are in writing from the Department will be considered as a duly authorized expression on behalf of the Department. Notices of changes (addenda) will be posted on the Districts Contracts Administration website at: www.fdot.gov/contracts/d2, click "Letting and Project Information" and select letting date from the Lettings Menu. It is the responsibility of all potential bidders to monitor this site for any changing information prior to submitting their bid. All addenda will be acknowledged by signature and subsequent submission of addenda with the bid when so stated in the addenda.

# **BID QUESTIONS**

Direct questions regarding the advertised projects by posting them to the Department website at the following URL address: <a href="https://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/BidQuestionsAndAnswers/Proposal.aspx/SearchProposal">https://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/BidQuestionsAndAnswers/Proposal.aspx/SearchProposal.aspx/

### PROPOSAL GUARANTY

For bids over \$150,000.00, the standard proposal guaranty of 5% of the bid will be required, unless otherwise stipulated in the proposal advertisement. A Proposal Guaranty of not less than five percent (5%) of the total actual bid in the form of either a certified check, cashier's check, trust company treasurer's check, bank draft of any national or state bank, or a Surety Proposal Guaranty made payable to the Florida Department of Transportation must be received for each bid in excess of \$150,000.00. A check or draft in an amount less than five percent (5%) of the actual bid will invalidate the bid. The guaranty amount shall include all bid items except construction days for A+B bidding and lane closure for Lane Rental Bidding. Proposal Guaranty shall substantially conform to DOT Form 375-020-09 furnished with the Proposal. Surety2000 or SurePath electronic Proposal Guaranty submittal may be used in conjunction with Bid Express internet bid submittal. For more information please visit <a href="http://www.surety2000.com">http://www.insurevision.com</a> for SurePath. Paper Proposal Guaranty will also be accepted for bids submitted through Bid Express provided they are received prior to the deadline for receiving bids, by the location(s) identified in this Bid Solicitation Notice. If an electronic proposal guaranty is not being submitted, the bidder must submit an original proposal guaranty. (A fax or a copy sent as an attachment will not be accepted.)

## **EXECUTION OF CONTRACT**

Pursuant to Subsections 3-6 and 3-7 of the Standard Specifications, the successful bidder shall execute the necessary contract documents and return the agreement along with a satisfactory Performance and Payment Bond within ten (10)

Bid Solicitation Notice Page 3

Calendar days of award, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and state holidays, unless noted otherwise in the project specifications. A 100% Payment and Performance Bond will be required for all projects unless noted otherwise in the project specifications. All work is to be done in accordance with the Plans, special Provisions of the State of Florida Department of Transportation.

Prior to execution of the contract with the Department, a corporation must show proof that it is authorized to do business in the State of Florida. Florida corporations should provide a copy of the certificate of Incorporation and foreign corporations should provide a copy of Certificate of Authority from the Florida Department of State.

**Important Note:** Actual commitment and final execution of the contract is contingent upon an approved legislative budget and funds availability.

# DBE PARTICIPATION.

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Availability Goal Information is contained in the Bid Solicitation Package. DBE Participation and Bidder Opportunity List for Prime Contractors shall be reported in the **Equal Opportunity Compliance** (**EOC**) system no later than 3 business days of submission of the bid. The EOC system is a web based application for Prime Contractors, statewide, to report their Bidder Opportunity List, DBE Commitments, and DBE/MBE Subpayments. Complete and submit the DBE Participation (i.e. DBE Commitments) and Bid Opportunity List in the EOC.

More information regarding EOC can be referenced at: https://www.fdot.gov/equalopportunity/eoc.shtm

### **DEBARMENT/SUSPENSION**

All bids submitted to the Department shall include a statement that by signing and submitting this proposal, the bidder certifies that no principal (which includes officers, directors or executives) is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.

# MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE

For projects with mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting, proposals (BIDDING DOCUMENTS) will be issued only to the attendees of the meeting. Prospective bidders ordering bidding documents prior to the Pre-Bid Meeting will be given access to download the bidding documents within 24 hours after the Pre-Bid Meeting. Those prospective bidders ordering the documents after the Pre-Bid Meeting will need to contact the office advertising the project to confirm attendance and receive access to download the bidding documents. Please contact the office at least two working days prior to the deadline for obtaining bidding documents to allow time for processing.

### LATE ARRIVALS TO MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETINGS

All bidders must be present and signed in prior to the start of the mandatory pre-bid meeting. Anyone not signed in at the commencement of the meeting will be considered late and will not be allowed to bid on the project.

### **FIRST TIME BIDDERS**

Bidders bidding for the first time with the Department can access the New Bidder's Orientation document at: <a href="https://fdotwww.blob.core.windows.net/sitefinity/docs/default-source/contracts/new-bidders-orientation.pdf?sfvrsn=aef131ae">https://fdotwww.blob.core.windows.net/sitefinity/docs/default-source/contracts/new-bidders-orientation.pdf?sfvrsn=aef131ae</a> 2

# **POSTING NOTICE**

The bid tabulation and intent to award will be posted on **June 22, 2020** or **June 29, 2020** at www.fdot.gov/contracts/d2, click the "Letting and Project Information" and select letting date from the Listings Menu. The posting provides notice of the Department's intent to award a contract or reject all bids. The Department's Notice of Intent regarding a project will be posted on only one of the alternate posting dates. Bidders are solely responsible for timely monitoring or otherwise verifying on which of the specified alternate posting dates the posting of award or rejection of all bids actually occurs.

If the posting dates are revised, all bidders for the subject project will be notified.

# AFFIRMATIVE ACTION (EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY)

The Florida Department of Transportation (hereinafter referred to as the "Department"), in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 USC 2000d to 2000d-4 and related authorities, Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, U.S. Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally-assisted programs of the U.S. Department of Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies all bidders that the Department will affirmatively insure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, minority and disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded the full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex in consideration for an award. Further, it is the policy of the Department to not discriminate against bidders on the grounds of race, color, national origin, religion, sex, age, or disability/handicap in consideration for an award. A bidder must have an approved DBE Affirmative Action (DBE/AA) Plan prior to contract award. Please use the following link http://www.fdot.gov/contracts/cpp\_online\_ordering/bidder\_assist.shtm, Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction and the Special Provisions for instructions for submission of a DBE/AA Plan. The DBE/AA Plan should be submitted for approval prior to the bidding.

# MINIMUM WAGE

The minimum wage for all hours worked in Florida is available at <a href="http://www.floridajobs.org">http://www.floridajobs.org</a>.

## **EMAIL SUBSCRIPTION LIST**

To get on the e-mail subscription list, go to <a href="http://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/reportsubscriptions/">http://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/reportsubscriptions/</a> and fill out the necessary information to "Subscribe". To obtain information concerning other districts, go to <a href="http://www.fdot.gov/contracts/distco.shtm">http://www.fdot.gov/contracts/distco.shtm</a>.

### **NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS**

To report bid rigging activities call: 1-800-424-9071

The U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT) operates the above toll-free "hotline" Monday through Friday, 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. Local Time. Anyone with knowledge of possible bid rigging, bidder collusion, or other fraudulent activities should use the "hotline" to report such activities. The "hotline" is part of the DOT's continuing effort to identify and investigate highway construction contract fraud and abuse and is operated under the direction of the DOT Inspector General. All information will be treated confidentially and caller anonymity will be respected.

By submitting a bid, the contractor/consultant/vendor agrees to comply with section 20.055(5). Florida Statute, and to incorporate in all subcontracts the obligation to comply with section 20.055(5) Florida Statute.

Bid Solicitation Notice Page 5

# Florida Department of Transportation **Bid Solicitation Notice and Approximate Quantities**

Letting:

02200610

Call Order: 004

Proposal: E2Z74-R0

District:02

Counties:

Road Name:

ST JOHNS

**Highway Lighting** 

Limits:

Project(s): 41021477227(\*)

Midpoint

Federal Aid No: N/A

Total Roadway Length:

0.000 Miles

Contract Days:

365

Total Bridge Length:

0.000 Miles

Letting Date:

Total Proposal Length:

06/10/20

0.000 Miles

Contract Execution Days:

10

Special Start Date:

N/A

Aquis/Flexible Start Time:

00 Days (Acq. time)

Proposal Budget Estimate:

\$100,000.00

Please read the full advertisement

### Description:

Routine maintenance and repairs for maintaining the highway lighting system, including conventional / standard, sign, under-deck and special lighting on State rights-of-way. RENEWAL OPTION. BID EXPRESS MANDATORY.

Call Order: 004 Proposal: E2Z74-R0

		Call Order: 004 Proposal: E2274-R0		
ALT	Item	Description	Unit	Quantity
Section	n 0001 HIGHWAY	LIGHTING MAINTENANCE (MH)		
	0102- 14-	TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICER	HR	24.000
	0635- 2-11	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13" x 24" COVER SIZE	EA	12.000
	0715- 1-11	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO. 10 OR <	LF	950.000
	0715- 1-12	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO.8 - 6	LF	950.000
	0715- 1-13	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO 4 TO NO 2	LF	950.000
	0715- 1-15	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, NO.1/0 - 3/0 (0 to 000)	LF	949.000
	0715- 4-12	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE, FURNISH & INSTALL STANDARD POLE STANDARD FOUNDATION, 35' MOUNTING HEIGHT	EA	4.000
	0715- 5-21	LUMINAIRE & BRACKET ARM, REPLACE LUMINAIRE AND ARM ON EXISTING POLE	EA	6.000
	0715- 5-31	LUMINAIRE & BRACKET ARM- ALUMINUM, FURNISH & INSTALL NEW LUMINAIRE AND ARM ON NEW/EXISTING POLE	EA	8.000
	0715- 11-118	LUMINAIRE, F&I, ROADWAY, FLOOD	EA	10.000
	0715- 11-211	LUMINAIRE, F&I- RÉPLACE EXISTING LUMINAIRE ON EXISTING POLE/ARM, ROADWAY, COBRA HEAD	EA	12.000
	0715-19-3	LIGHTING - REPLACE EXISTING SURGE PROTECTOR	EA	10.000
	0715-21-2	LIGHTING REPAIRS AND RETROFITS, LED RETROFIT KIT FOR EXISTING LUMINAIRE	EA	12.000
	0715-36-12	LIGHT POLE, FRANGIBLE BASE, F&I, TRANSFORMER BASE	EA	5.000
	0715-511-130	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, F&I, SINGLE ARM SHOULDER MOUNT, ALUMINUM, 30'	EA	3.000
	0715-511-140	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, F&I, SINGLE ARM SHOULDER MOUNT, ALUMINUM, 40'	EA	3.000
	0715-511-145	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, F&I, SINGLE ARM SHOULDER MOUNT, ALUMINUM, 45'	EA	3.000
	0715-515-135	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SEPCIAL DESIGN, F&I, SINGLE ARM BRIDGE MOUNT-ALUMINUM, 35'	EA	3.000
	0715-550-000	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, REMOVE	EA	3.000
				9201

Call Order: 004 Proposal: E2Z74-R0

ALT	Item	Description	Unit	Quantity
	0715-560-000	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, REPAIR & REINSTALL	EA	8.000
	E715-16-2	BALLAST ASSEMBLY (F&I)	AS	10.000
	E715-17-1	LAMP (HPS)	EA	20.000
	E715-17-2	LAMP (MERCURY VAPOR)	EA	25.000
	E715- 18-101	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (SGL POLE BREAKER)	EA	14.000
	E715- 18-102	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (DBL POLE BREAKER)	EA	14.000
	E715- 18-104	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I)(BREAKER PANEL & ENCLOSURE)	EA	4.000
	E715- 18-105	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (CONTACTOR)	EA	8.000
	E715- 18-106	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I)(PHOTOCELL CONTR TRANSFORM)	EA	10.000
	E715- 18-107	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (PHOTOCELL)	EA	10.000
	E715- 18-108	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (PHOTOCELL SOCKET)	EA	8.000
	E715- 18-109	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (POWER SAFETY SWITCH)	EA	6.000
	E715- 18-110	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I)(SYSTEM SWITCH AUTO-OFF/ON)	EA	8.000
	E715- 18-111	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (LIGHTNING ARRESTOR)	EA	8.000
	E715- 18-112	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (CIRCUIT FUSE)	EA	6.000
	E715- 18-113	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (MAIN FUSE)	EA	4.000
	E715- 18-115	LOAD CENTER PART(SFTY DIS SWTCH BOX,600V)(F&I)	EA	4.000
	E715- 18-116	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (COVER PLATE)	EA	25.000
	E715-22-1	GROUND ROD	EA	5.000
	E715-23-1	REFRACTER (F&I) (STANDARD COBRA HEAD)	EA	2.000
	E715-23-11	REFRACTOR, INSTALL, STANDARD COBRA HEAD	EA	4.000
	E715-24- 1	FUSE (F&I) (POLE BASE)	EA	4.000
	E715-24-2	FUSE (F&I) (SIGN)	EA	4.000
	E715-24-4	DUMMY SLUG (F&I) (POLE BASE)	EA	4.000
	E715-25-1	FUSE HOLDER (F&I) (POLE BASE)	EA	4.000
	E715-25-2	FUSE HOLDER / DISCONNECT PLUG (F&I)	EA	5.000
	E715-30-2	GROUP RELAMPING LUMINAIRE(HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM)	EA	8.000
	E715-31-5	ROUTINE LIGHTING MAINT (BRIDGE MOUNT)	LO	8.000
	E715-31-7	ROUTINE LIGHTING MAINT (LOAD CENTER)	LO	6.000
	E715-32-1	DIAGNOSTIC WORK (SHOULDER SINGLE ARM)	LO	8.000
	E715-32-5	DIAGNOSTIC WORK (BRIDGE MTD)	LO	8.000
	E715-32-7	DIAGNOSTIC WORK (LOAD CENTER)	LO	8.000
	E715-32-10	DIAGNOSTIC WORK (CIRCUIT)	LO	8.000
	E715-34-03	LIGHT POLE (HANDHOLE) (DOOR ASSEMBLY) (F&I)	EA	10.000
	E715-43- 1	ARRESTOR (HIGH VOLTAGE PRIMARY LIGHTING)	EA	6.000
	E715- 50-220	LIGHTING TRANSFORMER (F&I)(PAD MOUNT)	EA	4.000
		200 Page 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		

# WORKFORCE AND EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES OFFICES

To obtain the addresses, phone numbers, fax numbers and e-mail addresses of your local workforce employment partner, please visit the following website:

www.floridajobs.org/onestop/onestopdir/

# BITUMINOUS MATERIAL GASOLINE AND DIESEL FUELS AND NATURAL GAS PRICE INDEX

To obtain information on Bituminous Material Gasoline and Diesel Fuels and Natural Gas Price Index, please visit the following website (click on Contracts Office Menu and choose Asphalt Price Index):

https://www.fdot.gov/construction/fuel-bit/fuel-bit.shtm

Amendment Count: 0 Vendor: F592554039 - American Lighting and Sign

Bid Load Information

Letting: 02200610 Contract: E2Z74-R0 Letting Date: 06/10/2020

Call Order: 004

Project: 41021477227,,,

County: ST JOHNS, DIST/ST-WIDE,,

Contract Days: 365 CD Amendments: 0

Vendor ID: F592554039 American Lighting and Signalization, LLC

Address: 11639 Davis Creek Road East StateIncorp: Florida (FL)

Jacksonville FL 32256

Phone: 904-886-4300 Fax: 904-886-4422

Email: bhoang@asplundh.com

Bid Bond Method: Not Required Bid Bond ID: Bond Percent: % Bond Verified: No Verify Status: 0 Surety Company: Registry Company: Execution Date: Maximum Bond Amt:

Is File Attached? YES File Name: EC License.pdf

File Location: ../x509BidDocuments/02200610/Attachments\_F592554039\_02200610\_E2274-R0.zip

Fuel Adjustment:

STANDARD BID AMOUNT (A): \$ 147,500.00

TIME BID AMOUNT(B): \$ 0.00

\_\_\_\_\_\_

TOTAL BID AMOUNT: \$ 147,500.00 Bid Errors: No

Site 00: Contract Time Cost Per Day: 0 Bid Days: Site : Bid Days: Cost Per Day:

Misc Data - Bidding Acknowledgments

\_\_\_\_\_\_

I accept terms as stated in the following BIDDING ACKNOWLEDGMENT sections:

YES I. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PROPOSAL

YES II.ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF AMENDMENTS, ADDENDA, AND PRE BID QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FILES

Will there be trench excavation on the project in excess of five feet in depth? NO

Trench Safety (required if "YES")

DESCRIPTION UNIT COST MEASURE QUANTITY EXTENDED COST

TOTAL: \$0.00

Will you be unable to declare or certify statements (1) through (11) of section I. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PROPOSAL ? NO Exceptions (required if "YES"):

Bid Errors: No

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised:

Errors: No Check: 65F96B4235

Contract: E2Z74-R0

Call: 004



# Contract Schedule of Items

Contract ID:

E2Z74-R0

Date of Letting:

June 10, 2020

Call Order:

004

District:

District 2

Counties:

ST JOHNS

Awarded Vendor:

F592554039

AMERICAN LIGHTING AND

SIGNALIZATION, LLC.

**Awarded Amount:** 

\$147,500.00

Project (s):

Fed Aid Num (s):

41021477227 (\*)

**Contract Days:** 

365

**Contract Execution Days:** 

10

Special Start Time :

N/A

Acquis./Flexible Start Time:

00 Days (Acq. time)

# **Description:**

**Highway Lighting** 

Routine maintenance and repairs for maintaining the highway lighting system, including conventional / standard, sign, under-deck and special lighting on State rights-of-way. RENEWAL OPTION. BID EXPRESS MANDATORY.

### Contract ID: E2Z74-R0

It is understood and agreed that the date on which calendar days will begin to be charged to the project shall be:

- (a) either 1) 00 Days (Acq. time) (calendar days) from the date of issuance of "initial notice to begin wo or 2) the date on which the Contractor actually begins work which
- ever date is earlier, or (b) Special Start Date as specified in the proposal description, or
- (c) Anytime after the date specified in the proposal description

Time ID	Completion Date or Number of Units	Min/Max	Unit Type	Time Type	Liquidated Damages Rate	Contract Time Flag
00	365	1	Days	CD	1.00 Days	<b>V</b>



06/18/2020

# **Contract Schedule**

Page 3 of 7

Contract ID: E2Z74-R0

Lead Project: 41021477227

Fed Aid Num:

N/A

Awarded Vendor: F592554039

AMERICAN LIGHTING AND SIGNALIZATION, LLC.

SECTION

0001

HIGHWAY LIGHTING MAINTENANCE (MH)

Proposal Line Number	Description	Approximate Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Bid Amount
0005	0102 14 TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICER	24.000 HR	\$60.00000	\$1,440.00
0010	0635 2 11 PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13" x 24" COVER SIZE	12.000 EA	\$300,00000	\$3,600.00
0015	0715 1 11 LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO. 10 OR <	950.000 LF	\$3.00000	\$2,850.00
0020	0715 1 12 LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO.8 - 6	950.000 LF	\$4.00000	\$3,800.00
0025	0715 1 13 LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO 4 TO NO 2	950.000 LF	\$5,00000	\$4,750.00
0030	0715 1 15 LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, NO.1/0 - 3/0 (0 to 000)	949.000 LF	\$2.00000	\$1,898.00
0035	0715 4 12 LIGHT POLE COMPLETE, FURNISH & INSTALL STANDARD POLE STANDARD FOUNDATION, 35' MOUNTING HEIGHT	4.000 EA	\$500.00000	\$2,000.00
0040	0715 521 LUMINAIRE & BRACKET ARM, REPLACE LUMINAIRE AND ARM ON EXISTING POLE	6.000 EA	\$700.00000	\$4,200.00
0045	0715 531 LUMINAIRE & BRACKET ARM- ALUMINUM, FURNISH & INSTALL NEW LUMINAIRE AND ARM ON NEW/EXISTING POLE	8.000 EA	\$700.00000	\$5,600.00
0050	0715 11118 LUMINAIRE, F&I, ROADWAY, FLOOD	10.000 EA	\$199.00000	\$1,990.00
0055	0715 11211 LUMINAIRE, F&I- REPLACE EXISTING LUMINAIRE ON EXISTING POLE/ARM, ROADWAY, COBRA HEAD	12.000 EA	\$700.00000	\$8,400.00



06/18/2020

# **Contract Schedule**

Page 4 of 7

Contract ID: E2Z74-R0

Lead Project: 41021477227

Fed Aid Num:

N/A

Awarded Vendor: F592554039

AMERICAN LIGHTING AND SIGNALIZATION, LLC.

SECTION

0001

HIGHWAY LIGHTING MAINTENANCE (MH)

Proposal Line Number	Description	Approximate Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Bid Amount
0060	0715 19 3 LIGHTING - REPLACE EXISTING SURGE PROTECTOR	10.000 EA	\$10.00000	\$100.00
0065	0715 21 2 LIGHTING REPAIRS AND RETROFITS, LED RETROFIT KIT FOR EXISTING LUMINAIRE	12.000 EA	\$100.00000	\$1,200.00
0070	0715 36 12 LIGHT POLE, FRANGIBLE BASE, F&I, TRANSFORMER BASE	5.000 EA	\$500.00000	\$2,500.00
0075	0715511130 LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, F&I, SINGLE ARM SHOULDER MOUNT, ALUMINUM, 30'	3.000 EA	\$1,500.00000	\$4,500.00
0080	0715511140 LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, F&I, SINGLE ARM SHOULDER MOUNT, ALUMINUM, 40'	3.000 EA	\$4,000.00000	\$12,000.00
0085	0715511145 LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, F&I, SINGLE ARM SHOULDER MOUNT, ALUMINUM, 45'	3.000 EA	\$4,500.00000	\$13,500.00
0090	0715515135 LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SEPCIAL DESIGN, F&I, SINGLE ARM BRIDGE MOUNT-ALUMINUM, 35'	3.000 EA	\$4,000.00000	\$12,000.00
0095	0715550000 LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, REMOVE	3.000 EA	\$500.00000	\$1,500.00
0100	0715560000 LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, REPAIR & REINSTALL	8.000 EA	\$3,000.00000	\$24,000.00
0105	E715 16 2 BALLAST ASSEMBLY (F&I)	10.000 AS	\$60.00000	\$600.00



06/18/2020

# **Contract Schedule**

Page 5 of 7

Contract ID: E2Z74-R0

Lead Project: 41021477227

Fed Aid Num:

N/A

Awarded Vendor: F592554039

AMERICAN LIGHTING AND SIGNALIZATION, LLC.

SECTION

0001

HIGHWAY LIGHTING MAINTENANCE (MH)

Proposal Line Number	Description	Approximate Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Bid Amount
0110	E715 17 1 LAMP (HPS)	20.000 EA	\$150.00000	\$3,000.00
0115	E715 17 2 LAMP (MERCURY VAPOR)	25.000 EA	\$1.00000	\$25.00
0120	E715 18101 LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (SGL POLE BREAKER)	14.000 EA	\$10.00000	\$140.00
0125	E715 18102 LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (DBL POLE BREAKER)	14.000 EA	\$500.00000	\$7,000.00
0130	E715 18104 LOAD CENTER PART (F&I)(BREAKER PANEL & ENCLOSURE)	4.000 EA	\$500.00000	\$2,000.00
0135	E715 18105 LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (CONTACTOR)	8.000 EA	\$200.00000	\$1,600.00
0140	E715 18106 LOAD CENTER PART (F&I)(PHOTOCELL CONTR TRANSFORM)	10.000 EA	\$10.00000	\$100.00
0145	E715 18107 LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (PHOTOCELL)	10.000 EA	\$10.00000	\$100.00
0150	E715 18108 LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (PHOTOCELL SOCKET)	8.000 EA	\$10.00000	\$80.00
0155	E715 18109 LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (POWER SAFETY SWITCH)	6.000 EA	\$50.00000	\$300.00
0160	E715 18110  LOAD CENTER PART (F&I)(SYSTEM SWITCH AUTO-OFF/ON)	8.000 EA	\$10.00000	\$80.00
0165	E715 18111 LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (LIGHTNING ARRESTOR)	8.000 EA	\$10.00000	\$80.00



06/18/2020

**Contract Schedule** 

Page 6 of 7

Contract ID: E2Z74-R0

SECTION

Lead Project: 41021477227

HIGHWAY LIGHTING MAINTENANCE (MH)

Fed Aid Num:

N/A

Awarded Vendor: F592554039

0001

AMERICAN LIGHTING AND SIGNALIZATION, LLC.

Bid Amount	Unit Price	Approximate Quantity and Units	Description	Proposal Line Number
\$42.00	\$7.00000	6.000 EA	E715 18112 LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (CIRCUIT FUSE)	0170
\$31.00	\$7.75000	4.000 EA	E715 18113 LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (MAIN FUSE)	0175
\$40.00	\$10.00000	4.000 EA	E715 18115 LOAD CENTER PART(SFTY DIS SWTCH BOX,600V)(F&I)	0180
\$125.00	\$5.00000	25.000 EA	E715 18116 LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (COVER PLATE)	0185
\$125.00	\$25.00000	5.000 EA	E715 22 1	0190
\$20.00	\$10.00000	2.000 EA	E715 23 1 REFRACTER (F&I) (STANDARD COBRA HEAD)	0195
\$4.00	\$1.00000	4.000 EA	E715 23 11 REFRACTOR , INSTALL, STANDARD COBRA HEAD	0200
\$600.00	\$150.00000	4.000 EA	E715 24 1 FUSE (F&I) (POLE BASE)	0205
\$40.00	\$10.00000	4.000 EA	E715 24 2 FUSE (F&I) (SIGN)	0210
\$40.00	\$10.00000	4.000 EA	E715 24 4 DUMMY SLUG (F&I) (POLE BASE)	0215
\$40.00	\$10.00000	4.000 EA	E715 25 1 FUSE HOLDER (F&I) (POLE BASE)	0220
\$50.00	\$10.00000	5.000 EA	E715 25 2 FUSE HOLDER / DISCONNECT PLUG (F&I)	0225
\$1,600.00	\$200.00000	8.000 EA	E715 30 2 GROUP RELAMPING LUMINAIRE(HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM)	0230



06/18/2020

**Contract Schedule** 

Page 7 of 7

Contract ID: E2Z74-R0

SECTION

Lead Project: 41021477227

HIGHWAY LIGHTING MAINTENANCE (MH)

Fed Aid Num:

N/A

Awarded Vendor: F592554039

0001

AMERICAN LIGHTING AND SIGNALIZATION, LLC.

\$147,500.00

Proposal Line Number	Description	Approximate Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Bid Amount
0235	E715 31 5 ROUTINE LIGHTING MAINT (BRIDGE	8.000 LO	\$50.00000	\$400.00
0240	MOUNT) E715 31 7 ROUTINE LIGHTING MAINT (LOAD CENTER)	6.000 LO	\$50,00000	\$300.00
0245	E715 32 1 DIAGNOSTIC WORK (SHOULDER SINGLE ARM)	8.000 LO	\$500.00000	\$4,000.00
0250	E715 32 5 DIAGNOSTIC WORK (BRIDGE MTD)	8.000 LO	\$500.00000	\$4,000.00
0255	E715 32 7 DIAGNOSTIC WORK (LOAD CENTER)	8.000 LO	\$500.00000	\$4,000.00
0260	E715 32 10 DIAGNOSTIC WORK (CIRCUIT)	8.000 LO	\$500.00000	\$4,000.00
0265	E715 34 03 LIGHT POLE (HANDHOLE) (DOOR ASSEMBLY) (F&I)	10.000 EA	\$5.00000	\$50.00
0270	E715 43 1 ARRESTOR (HIGH VOLTAGE PRIMARY LIGHTING)	6.000 EA	\$10.00000	\$60.00
0275	E715 50220 LIGHTING TRANSFORMER (F&I)(PAD MOUNT)	4.000 EA	\$250.00000	\$1,000.00

Total Bid:

# Florida Department of Transportation Bid Solicitation Notice and Approximate Quantities

Letting: 02200610 Call Order: 004 Proposal: E2Z74-R0 District:02

Counties: ST JOHNS

Road Name: Highway Lighting

Limits: Midpoint

Project(s): 41021477227(\*) Federal Aid No: N/A

Total Roadway Length: 0.000 Miles Contract Days: 365
Total Bridge Length: 0.000 Miles Letting Date: 06/10/20

Total Proposal Length:

0.000 Miles

Contract Execution Days:

Special Start Date:

N/A

Aquis/Flexible Start Time: 00 Days (Acq. time)

Proposal Budget Estimate: \$100,000.00

Please read the full advertisement

Description:

Routine maintenance and repairs for maintaining the highway lighting system, including conventional / standard, sign, under-deck and special lighting on State rights-of-way. RENEWAL OPTION. BID EXPRESS MANDATORY.

Call Order: 004 Proposal: E2Z74-R0

		Call Order: 004 Proposal: E2Z74-R0		
ALT	Item	Description	Unit	Quantity
Sectio	n 0001 HIGHWAY	LIGHTING MAINTENANCE (MH)		
	0102- 14-	TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICER	HR	24.000
	0635- 2-11	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13" x 24" COVER SIZE	EA	12.000
	0715- 1-11	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO. 10 OR <	LF	950.000
	0715- 1-12	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO.8 - 6	LF	950.000
	0715- 1-13	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO 4 TO NO 2	LF	950.000
	0715- 1-15	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, NO.1/0 - 3/0 (0 to 000)	LF	949.000
	0715- 4-12	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE, FURNISH & INSTALL STANDARD POLE STANDARD FOUNDATION, 35' MOUNTING HEIGHT	EA	4.000
	0715- 5-21	LUMINAIRE & BRACKET ARM, REPLACE LUMINAIRE AND ARM ON EXISTING POLE	EA	6.000
	0715- 5-31	LUMINAIRE & BRACKET ARM- ALUMINUM, FURNISH & INSTALL NEW LUMINAIRE AND ARM ON NEW/EXISTING POLE	EA	8.000
	0715- 11-118	LUMINAIRE, F&I, ROADWAY, FLOOD	EA	10.000
	0715- 11-211	LUMINAIRE, F&I- REPLACE EXISTING LUMINAIRE ON EXISTING POLE/ARM, ROADWAY, COBRA HEAD	EA	12.000
	0715-19-3	LIGHTING - REPLACE EXISTING SURGE PROTECTOR	EA	10.000
	0715-21-2	LIGHTING REPAIRS AND RETROFITS, LED RETROFIT KIT FOR EXISTING LUMINAIRE	EA	12.000
	0715-36-12	LIGHT POLE, FRANGIBLE BASE, F&I, TRANSFORMER BASE	EA	5.000
	0715-511-130	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, F&I, SINGLE ARM SHOULDER MOUNT, ALUMINUM, 30'	EA	3.000
	0715-511-140	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, F&I, SINGLE ARM SHOULDER MOUNT, ALUMINUM, 40'	EA	3.000
	0715-511-145	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, F&I, SINGLE ARM SHOULDER MOUNT, ALUMINUM, 45'	EA	3.000
	0715-515-135	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SEPCIAL DESIGN, F&I, SINGLE ARM BRIDGE MOUNT-ALUMINUM, 35'	EA	3.000
	0715-550-000	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, REMOVE	EA	3.000

Call Order: 004 Proposal: E2Z74-R0

ALT	Item	Description	Unit	Quantity
	0715-560-000	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, REPAIR & REINSTALL	EA	8.000
	E715-16-2	BALLAST ASSEMBLY (F&I)	AS	10.000
	E715-17-1	LAMP (HPS)	EA	20.000
	E715-17-2	LAMP (MERCURY VAPOR)	EA	25.000
	E715- 18-101	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (SGL POLE BREAKER)	EA	14.000
	E715- 18-102	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (DBL POLE BREAKER)	EA	14.000
	E715- 18-104	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I)(BREAKER PANEL & ENCLOSURE)	EA	4.000
	E715- 18-105	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (CONTACTOR)	EA	8.000
	E715- 18-106	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I)(PHOTOCELL CONTR TRANSFORM)	EA	10.000
	E715- 18-107	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (PHOTOCELL)	EA	10.000
	E715- 18-108	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (PHOTOCELL SOCKET)	EA	8.000
	E715- 18-109	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (POWER SAFETY SWITCH)	EA	6.000
	E715- 18-110	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I)(SYSTEM SWITCH AUTO-OFF/ON)	EA	8.000
	E715- 18-111	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (LIGHTNING ARRESTOR)	EA	8.000
	E715- 18-112	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (CIRCUIT FUSE)	EA	6.000
	E715- 18-113	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (MAIN FUSE)	EA	4.000
	E715- 18-115	LOAD CENTER PART(SFTY DIS SWTCH BOX,600V)(F&I)	EA	4.000
	E715- 18-116	LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (COVER PLATE)	EA	25.000
	E715-22-1	GROUND ROD	EA	5.000
	E715-23-1	REFRACTER (F&I) (STANDARD COBRA HEAD)	EA	2.000
	E715- 23- 11	REFRACTOR , INSTALL, STANDARD COBRA HEAD	EA	4.000
	E715- 24- 1	FUSE (F&I) (POLE BASE)	EA	4.000
	E715-24-2	FUSE (F&I) (SIGN)	EA	4.000
	E715-24-4	DUMMY SLUG (F&I) (POLE BASE)	EA	4.000
	E715- 25- 1	FUSE HOLDER (F&I) (POLE BASE)	EA	4.000
	E715-25-2	FUSE HOLDER / DISCONNECT PLUG (F&I)	EA	5.000
	E715-30-2	GROUP RELAMPING LUMINAIRE(HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM)	EA	8.000
	E715-31-5	ROUTINE LIGHTING MAINT (BRIDGE MOUNT)	LO	8.000
	E715-31-7	ROUTINE LIGHTING MAINT (LOAD CENTER)	LO	6.000
	E715-32-1	DIAGNOSTIC WORK (SHOULDER SINGLE ARM)	LO	8.000
	E715-32-5	DIAGNOSTIC WORK (BRIDGE MTD)	LO	8.000
	E715-32-7	DIAGNOSTIC WORK (LOAD CENTER)	LO	8.000
	E715-32-10	DIAGNOSTIC WORK (CIRCUIT)	LO	8.000
	E715-34-03	LIGHT POLE (HANDHOLE) (DOOR ASSEMBLY) (F&I)	EA	10.000
	E715-43- 1	ARRESTOR (HIGH VOLTAGE PRIMARY LIGHTING)	EA	6.000
	E715-50-220	LIGHTING TRANSFORMER (F&I)(PAD MOUNT)	EA	4.000



06/18/2020

**Vendor Ranking** 

Page 1 of 1

Letting:

02200610

June 10, 2020 11:00 AM

Call Order: 004

Contract:

E2Z74-R0

District:

District 2

Counties: DIST/ST-WIDE, ST

Fed Aid No: N/A

Contract Time: 365 CALENDAR DAYS

**JOHNS** 

Project(s): 41021477227 (\*)

Contract Desc: Highway Lighting

Rani	k Vendor	Bid Type Bid Sta	tus Total Bid	Percent Of Low Bid
1	AMERICAN LIGHTING AND SIGNALIZATION, LLC.	Responsive Winning bid	d \$147,500.00	100.00%

NOTE: Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, or failure to post the bond or other security required by law within the time allowed for filing a bond shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under chapter 120, Florida Statutes.

# **Specifications and Plans**

The Standard Specifications as amended by the Specifications Package, any Supplemental Specifications packages, and the plans are included in the executed contract by reference.

These documents may be obtained from FDOT's CPP Online Ordering system by logging into https://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/contractproposalprocessingonlineordering/

# Florida Department of Transportation

# Proposal Of

Vendor ID : **F592554039** American Lighting and Signalization, LLC

Address : 11639 Davis Creek Road East

Jacksonville FL 32256

Phone : 904-886-4300 Fax: 904-886-4422

Email : bhoang@asplundh.com

StateIncorp: Florida (FL)

Letting : 02200610 Letting Date: 06/10/2020

Proposal : E2Z74-R0 Call Order: 004

Amendments: 0 Contract Days: 365 CD

STANDARD BID AMOUNT (A): \$ 147,500.00

TIME BID AMOUNT (B): \$ 0.00

\_\_\_\_\_

TOTAL BID AMOUNT: \$ 147,500.00 Bid Errors: No

Contract Time Site: 00 Bid Days: Cost PerDay: 0

Site: Bid Days: Cost PerDay:

Lead Project: 41021477227 Federal Aid#: N/A

Project(s): 41021477227,,,

Counties : ST JOHNS, DIST/ST-WIDE,,

Is File Attached? YES File Name: EC License.pdf

Fuel Adjustment:

Proposal Description

LETTING LOCATION: 1109 S Marion Ave

POSTING DATES: 06/22/2020 and 06/29/2020

CONTRACT DAYS: 365

CONTRACT EXECUTION DAYS: 10

SPECIAL START DATE: N/A

ACQUIS./FLEXIBLE START TIME: 00 Days (Acq. time) Routine maintenance and repairs for maintaining the highway lighting system, including conventional / standard, sign, under-deck and special lighting on State

rights-of-way. RENEWAL OPTION. BID EXPRESS MANDATORY.

Bid Errors: No

# Schedule Of Items

Line#	Item Number	Quantity Unit	Unit Price	Extension
Section 0001 HIGHWAY L	IGHTING MAINTENANCE (MH			
0005	0102 14 TRAFFIC CON	24.000 HR TROL OFFICER	\$60.00000	\$1,440.00
0010	0635 2 11 PULL & SPLI	12.000 EA CE BOX, F&I, 13" x 24" COVER SIZ	\$300.00000 ZE	\$3,600.00
0015	0715 1 11 LIGHTING CO	950.000 LF NDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO. 10	\$3.00000 O OR <	\$2,850.00
0020	0715 1 12 LIGHTING CO	950.000 LF ONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO.8 -	\$4.00000 - 6	\$3,800.00
0025	0715 1 13 LIGHTING CO	950.000 LF ONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO 4 T	\$5.00000 TO NO 2	\$4,750.00
0030	0715 1 15 LIGHTING CO	949.000 LF ONDUCTORS, F&I, NO.1/0 - 3/0 (0 t	\$2.00000	\$1,898.00
0035	0715 4 12 LIGHT POLE MOUNTING HE	4.000 EA COMPLETE, FURNISH & INSTALL ST EIGHT	\$500.00000 CANDARD POLE STANDARD FO	\$2,000.00 UNDATION, 35'
0040	0715 5 21 LUMINAIRE 8	6.000 EA BRACKET ARM, REPLACE LUMINAIRE	\$700.00000 AND ARM ON EXISTING POLE	\$4,200.00
0045	0715 5 31 LUMINAIRE NEW/EXISTIN	8.000 EA & BRACKET ARM- ALUMINUM, FURNIS IG POLE	\$700.00000 H & INSTALL NEW LUMINAI	\$5,600.00 RE AND ARM ON
0050	0715 11118 LUMINAIRE,	10.000 EA F&I, ROADWAY, FLOOD	\$199.00000	\$1,990.00
0055	0715 11211 LUMINAIRE, HEAD	12.000 EA F&I- REPLACE EXISTING LUMINAIRE	\$700.00000 ON EXISTING POLE/ARM, F	\$8,400.00 ROADWAY, COBRA
0060	0715 19 3 LIGHTING -	10.000 EA REPLACE EXISTING SURGE PROTECTOR	\$10.00000 R	\$100.00
0065	0715 21 2 LIGHTING R	12.000 EA EPAIRS AND RETROFITS, LED RETROF	\$100.00000 IT KIT FOR EXISTING LUMIN	\$1,200.00 NAIRE
0070	0715 36 12 LIGHT POLE	5.000 EA FRANGIBLE BASE, F&I, TRANSFORM	\$500.00000 ER BASE	\$2,500.00
0075	0715511130 LIGHT POLE 30'	3.000 EA COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, F&I,	\$1,500.00000 SINGLE ARM SHOULDER MOU	\$4,500.00 JNT, ALUMINUM,
0080	0715511140 LIGHT POLE 40'	3.000 EA COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, F&I,	\$4,000.00000 SINGLE ARM SHOULDER MOU	\$12,000.00 JNT, ALUMINUM,
0085	0715511145 LIGHT POLE 45'	3.000 EA COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, F&I,	\$4,500.00000 SINGLE ARM SHOULDER MOU	\$13,500.00 JNT, ALUMINUM,
0090	0715515135 LIGHT POLE	3.000 EA COMPLETE- SEPCIAL DESIGN, F&I,	\$4,000.00000 SINGLE ARM BRIDGE MOUNT-	\$12,000.00 ALUMINUM, 35'
0095	0715550000 LIGHT POLE	3.000 EA COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, REMOV	\$500.00000 E	\$1,500.00
0100	0715560000 LIGHT POLE	8.000 EA COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, REPAI	\$3,000.00000 R & REINSTALL	\$24,000.00

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised:

# DocuSign Envelope ID: D0D4948F-9357-468A-9CFB-B83D6917F211 Letting: UZZUU61U - U6/1U/ZUZU 11:UU:UU AIVI FIORIGA Department of Transportation Amendments Applied: 0 Vendor: F592554039 - American Lighting and Sign

Lean FPN: 41021477227 \$60.00000 \$600.00 10.000 AS E715 16 2 0105 BALLAST ASSEMBLY (F&I) \$150.00000 \$3,000.00 E715 17 20.000 EA 0110 1 LAMP (HPS) E715 17 2 25.000 EA \$1.00000 \$25.00 0115 LAMP (MERCURY VAPOR) E715 18101 14.000 EA \$10.00000 \$140.00 0120 (SGL POLE BREAKER) LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) \$500.00000 \$7,000.00 14.000 FA 0125 E715 18102 CENTER PART (F&I) (DBL POLE BREAKER) LOAD EΑ \$500.00000 \$2,000.00 E715 18104 4.000 0130 (F&I) (BREAKER PANEL & ENCLOSURE) LOAD CENTER PART \$200.00000 \$1,600.00 0135 E715 18105 8.000 EA LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (CONTACTOR) \$100.00 E715 18106 \$10.00000 10.000 EA 0140 CENTER PART (F&I) (PHOTOCELL CONTR TRANSFORM) LOAD \$100.00 0145 E715 18107 10.000 EA \$10.00000 (PHOTOCELL) LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) \$10.00000 \$80.00 E715 18108 8 000 EA 0150 LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (PHOTOCELL SOCKET) 0155 E715 18109 6.000 EA \$50.00000 \$300.00 CENTER PART (F&I) (POWER SAFETY SWITCH) LOAD \$80.00 \$10.00000 0160 E715 18110 8.000 EA (F&I) (SYSTEM SWITCH AUTO-OFF/ON) LOAD CENTER PART \$10.00000 \$80.00 0165 E715 18111 8.000 EA (LIGHTNING ARRESTOR) CENTER PART (F&I) LOAD \$7.00000 \$42.00 0170 E715 18112 6.000 EA (CIRCUIT FUSE) LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) \$7.75000 \$31.00 E715 18113 4.000 EA 0175 LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (MAIN FUSE) E715 18115 4.000 EA \$10.00000 \$40.00 0180 CENTER PART (SFTY DIS SWTCH BOX, 600V) (F&I) LOAD \$125.00 25.000 EA \$5.00000 0185 E715 18116 LOAD CENTER PART (F&I) (COVER PLATE) \$25.00000 \$125.00 E715 22 5.000 EA 0190 GROUND ROD \$10.00000 \$20.00 2.000 EA 0195 E715 23 (STANDARD COBRA HEAD) REFRACTER (F&I) 4.000 EA \$4.00 \$1.00000 0200 E715 23 11 REFRACTOR , INSTALL, STANDARD COBRA HEAD E715 24 4.000 EA \$150.00000 \$600.00 0205 (F&I) (POLE BASE) FUSE \$10.00000 \$40.00 4.000 EA 0210 E715 24 2 FUSE (F&I) (SIGN) \$10.00000 \$40.00 0215 E715 24 4.000 EA

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised:

0220

0225

Errors: No Check: 65F96B4235

\$40.00

\$50.00

\$10.00000

\$10.00000

E2Z74-R0 - 004

EA

(POLE BASE)

4.000

5.000 EA

(POLE BASE)

DUMMY SLUG (F&I)

FUSE HOLDER (F&I)

E715 25

E715 25

2

Amendments Applied: 0

Vendor: F592554039 - American Lighting and Sign

E2Z74-R0 - 004 Lean FPN: 41021477227

	FUSE HOLDER	/ DISCONNECT PLUG (F&I)		
0230	E715 30 2 GROUP RELAM	8.000 EA PING LUMINAIRE(HIGH PRESSURE SODI	\$200.00000 UM)	\$1,600.00
0235	E715 31 5 ROUTINE LIG	8.000 LO HTING MAINT (BRIDGE MOUNT)	\$50.00000	\$400.00
0240	E715 31 7 ROUTINE LIG	6.000 LO HTING MAINT (LOAD CENTER)	\$50.00000	\$300.00
0245		8.000 LO WORK (SHOULDER SINGLE ARM)	\$500.00000	\$4,000.00
0250		8.000 LO WORK (BRIDGE MTD)	\$500.00000	\$4,000.00
0255		8.000 LO WORK (LOAD CENTER)	\$500.00000	\$4,000.00
0260		8.000 LO WORK (CIRCUIT)	\$500.00000	\$4,000.00
0265		10.000 EA (HANDHOLE) (DOOR ASSEMBLY) (F&I)	\$5.00000	\$50.00
0270		6.000 EA HIGH VOLTAGE PRIMARY LIGHTING)	\$10.00000	\$60.00
0275	E715 50220 LIGHTING TF	4.000 EA RANSFORMER (F&I) (PAD MOUNT)	\$250.00000	\$1,000.00
Section 000	Total			\$147,500.00
Bid Items T	otal:			\$147,500.00

STANDARD BID AMOUNT(A): \$ 147,500.00

TIME BID AMOUNT (B): \$ 0.00

\_\_\_\_\_

TOTAL BID AMOUNT: \$ 147,500.00

DocuSign Envelope ID: D0D4948F-9357-468A-9CFB-B83D6917F211 Letting: U22UUb IU - Ub/ IU/2U2U | II:UU:UU AMI | Horida Department of Transportation

Amendments Applied: 0

Vendor: F592554039 - American Lighting and Sign

E2Z74-R0 - 004 Lean FPN: 41021477227

# Proposal Sites

Site#	Туре	Cost / Day	#Days	Total
00	CD		365	
Contra	act Time			- 4
Time Total:	tii			\$0.00

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised:

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

### PROPOSAL INFORMATION

# LETTING AND PROJECT INFORMATION:

To obtain additional Letting and Project information, select the appropriate letting, then select the letting document of choice.

Click for CENTRAL OFFICE lettings

Click for DISTRICT OFFICE lettings

### WORKFORCE AND EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES:

To obtain the address, phone numbers, fax numbers, and email addresses of Workforce and Employment Opportunities Offices in the state of Florida.

Click for DEO Florida Jobs

#### FUEL PRICE INDEX:

To obtain information on the Bituminous Material Gasoline and Diesel Fuels and Natural Gas Price Index.

Click for Fuel and Bituminous Price Index

Amendments Applied: 0

### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

### BIDDING ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I	accept	the	terms	as	stated	in	the	following	BIDDING	ACKNOWLEDGMENT	sections
---	--------	-----	-------	----	--------	----	-----	-----------	---------	----------------	----------

I.	ACKNOWLEDGMENT	OF	PROPOSAL

- YES
- O NO

II. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF AMENDMENTS, ADDENDA, AND PRE BID QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

- YES
- ONO

NOTE: Failure to accept all sections may result in the bid being declared nonresponsive

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised:

### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

#### BIDDING ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

NOTE: Failure to fully complete and acknowledge this section may result in the bid being declared nonresponsive

#### I. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PROPOSAL

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PROPOSAL OF American Lighting and Signalization, LLC

TO THE STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

The Bidder, hereby declares that no person or persons, firm or corporation, other than the Bidder, is interested, in this proposal, as principals, and that this Proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm or corporation, and we have carefully and to our full satisfaction examined the Proposal forms, the Standard Specifications as amended by the Specifications Package and any Supplemental Specifications Packages, and the Plans, and that we have made a full examination of the location of the proposed work and the sources of supply of materials, and we hereby agree to furnish all necessary labor, equipment, and materials, fully understanding that the quantities shown herewith are approximate only, and that we will fully complete all necessary work in accordance with the Plans and Specifications, and the requirements under them of the Engineer, within the time limit specified in this Proposal for the following unit prices, to wit:

I (We) hereby acknowledge receipt of the Amendments issued during the bidding period.

The Bidder further agrees to perform all necessary work, as provided for in the contract, and if awarded the contract, to execute the Contract within 10 calendar days (specified as CONTRACT EXECUTION DAYS in the proposal description), excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and state holidays, after the date on which the notice of award has been given, and to fully complete all necessary work under the same within not more than 365 calendar days (specified as CONTRACT DAYS in the proposal description). It is understood and agreed that the date on which calendar days will begin to be charged to the project shall be:

- (a) either 1) **00 Days (Acq. time)** calendar days (specified as ACQUIS./FLEXIBLE START TIME in the proposal description) from the date of issuance of the initial notice to begin work
- or 2) the date on which the Contractor actually begins work which ever date is earlier, OR
- (b) Special Start Date as specified in the proposal description, OR
- (c) Anytime after the date specified in the proposal description

The Bidder further agrees to furnish a sufficient and satisfactory bond in the sum of not less than 100% of the Contract price of the work as indicated by the approximate quantites shown herein.

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised:

The Bidder further agrees to bear the full cost of maintaining all work until final acceptance, as provided in the Contract.

If the total amount of this bid exceeds \$150,000.00, a bid guaranty of (5%) five percent of the bid, payable to the Florida Department of Transportation, must accompany this proposal. The guaranty amount shall include all bid items except construction days for A+B Bidding and lane closure for Lane Rental Bidding. If this proposal is accepted and the Bidder fails to execute the Contract under the conditions of this proposal, the bid guaranty shall be forfeited to the Department; otherwise, said guaranty is to be returned to the Bidder upon delivery of a satisfactory bond. The Florida Department of Transportation officials and employees are prohibited by law from soliciting and accepting funds or gifts from any person who has, maintains, or seeks business relations with the Department pursuant to Section 334.195, Florida Statutes.

The Bidder, hereby certifies that it has carefully examined this proposal after the same was completed, and has verified each item placed thereon. The Bidder agrees to indemnify, defend, and save harmless, the Department against any cost, damage, or expense which it may incur or be caused by any error in the Bidder's preparation of same. By signing and submitting this proposal, the Bidder certifies that no principal (which includes officers, directors, or executives) is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.

The Bidder hereby certifies that the submitted unit price sheets attached hereto have been prepared by the Bidder and the Bidder hereby certifies that it has used the bidding documents that have been downloaded from the FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CPP-Contract Proposal Processing Online Ordering system or accurate reproductions generated from the Department's AASHTOWare Project Bids bidding system (EBSX). If any errors have been made by the Bidder in preparing the substituted sheets, the Bidder hereby consents that such errors will be applied by the Department in the manner most beneficial to the Department.

The Bidder hereby certifies and obligates its firm as "Principal (bidder)" to the attached Bid or Proposal Bond, (Form 375-020-09) as if and to the same effect as if the Bidder had affixed its signature thereon.

Section 287.134(3)(a), Florida Statutes, requires: An entity or affiliate who has been placed on the discriminatory vendor list may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity.

By submitting a bid, the bidder agrees to comply with section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes, and to incorporate in all subcontracts the obligation to

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised:

E2Z74-R0 - 004

comply with section 20.055(5) Florida Statutes.

Section 553.62, Florida Statutes, incorporates the Occupational Safety and Health Administration's (OSHA) safety standards, 29 CFR s. 1926.650 Subpart P, as the state standard. The Department of Labor and Employment Security may adopt updated or revised versions by rule. Other state or political subdivisions may also have standards that are applicable. If trench excavation will be required on the project in excess of five feet in depth, the Bidder identify the cost of compliance with the applicable trenchsafety standards below. If there will be no trench excavation on the project in excess of five feet in depth, reply "NO" to the question below.

# Will there be trench excavation on the project in excess of five feet in depth?

O YES

NO

Indicate Trench Safety (required if YES) - Include: Trench Safety Measure Description, Units of Measure, Quantity, Unit Cost, Extended Cost and Total (attach seperate sheet if necessary)

DESCRIPTION MEASURE OUANTITY UNIT COST EXTENDED COST

TOTAL: \$0.00

If applicable, this certifies that all trench excavation done within the control of the contractor will be in accordance with all applicable standards and with the specifications, and all requirements of Sections 553.63(1)(a), 553.63(1)(b), and 553.63(1)(c), Florida Statutes.

The Bidder hereby declares that the undersigned is the person or persons responsible within the firm for the final decision as to the price(s) and amount of this bid and the Bidder further declares that:

1. The price(s) and amount of this bid have been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement for the purpose of restricting competition with any other contractor, bidder or potential bidder.

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised:

- 2. Neither the price(s) nor the amount of this bid have been disclosed to any other firm or person who is a bidder or potential bidder on this project, and will not be so disclosed prior to the bid opening.
- 3. No attempt has been made or will be made to solicit, cause, or induce any firm or person to refrain from bidding on this project, or to submit a bid higher than the bid of this firm, or any intentionally high or non-competitive bid or other form of complementary bid.
- 4. The bid is made in good faith and not pursuant to any agreement or discussion with, or inducement from, any other firm or person to submit a complementary bid.
- 5. The Bidder has not offered or entered into a subcontract or agreement regarding the purchase of materials or services from any other firm or person, or offered, promised, or paid cash or anything of value to any other Bidder or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for an agreement or promise by any other firm or person to refrain from bidding or to submit a complementary bid on this project.
- 6. The Bidder has not accepted or been promised any subcontract or agreement regarding the sale of materials or services to any other firm or person, and has not been promised or paid cash or anything of value by any other firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for the firm's submitting a complementary bid, or agreeing to do so, on this project.
- 7. The Bidder has made a diligent inquiry of all members, officers, employees, and agents of the Bidder with responsibilities relating to the preparation, approval or submission of the firm's bid on this project and have been advised by each of them that he or she has not participated in any communication, consultation, discussion, agreement, collusion, acts or other conduct inconsistent with any of the statements and representations made in this Declaration.
- 8. As required by Section 337.165, Florida Statutes, the Bidder has fully informed the Florida Department of Transportation in writing of all convictions of the firm, its affiliates (as defined in Section 337.165(1)(a), Florida Statutes), and all directors, officers, and employees of the firm and its affiliates for violation of state or federal antitrust laws with respect to a public contract or for violation of any state or federal law involving fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation with respect to a public contract. This includes disclosure of the names of current employees of the firm or affiliates who were convicted of contract crimes while in the employ of another company.
- 9. The Bidder certifies that, except as noted below, neither the firm nor any person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, principal, investigator, project director, manager, auditor, and/or position involving the administration of federal funds:

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised:

- a) is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions, as defined in 49 CFR s29.110(a), by any federal department or agency;
- b) has within a three-year period preceding this certification been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against it for: commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a federal, state, or local government transaction or public contract; violation of federal or state antitrust statutes; or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;
- c) is presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a federal, state, or local governmental entity with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph 9(b) of this certification;
- d) and has within a three-year period preceding this certification had one or more federal, state, or local government public transactions terminated for cause or default.
- 10. The Bidder certifies that it shall not knowingly enter into any transaction with any subcontractor, material supplier, or vendor who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this project by any federal agency unless authorized by the Florida Department of Transportation.
- 11. The firm certifies that the bidder is not a nonresident alien, or a foreign corporation/entity formed under the laws of a country other than the United States.
- 12. For projects of \$1,000,000.00 or more, the Bidder certifies that the company is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List and is not engaged in business operations in Syria.
- 13. The Bidder certifies that the company is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel.

Where the Bidder is unable to declare or certify as to any of the statements contained in the above stated paragraphs numbered (1) through (12), the Bidder has provided an explanation in the "Exceptions" portion below or by attached separate sheet.

Will you be unable to declare or certify statement (1) through (12) above?

- O YES
- NO

EXCEPTIONS (required if YES)

Any exception listed above will not necessarily result in denial of award, but

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised:

E2Z74-R0 - 004 Lean FPN: 41021477227

will be considered in determining bidder responsibility. For any exception noted, indicate to whom it applies, initiating agency, and dates of agency action. Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution and/or administrative sanctions. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (FL) and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, pursuant to the laws of the State of Florida, certificate of incorporation or organization or certificate of authority having been issued by the Florida Department of State.

E2Z74-R0 - 004 Lean FPN: 41021477227

#### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

#### BIDDING ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

## II. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF AMENDMENTS, ADDENDA, AND PRE BID QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FILES

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of all addenda and downloading of all amendment files that have been posted on the FDOT Contract Proposal Online Ordering web site at:

https://fdotwpl.dot.state.fl.us/contractproposalprocessingonlineordering/

The Bidder further acknowledges that failure to load all amendment files may cause the bid to be rejected.

### Pre Bid Questions and Answers

The Bidder acknowledges review of the Department's responses to questions that have been posted on the FDOT Pre Bid Questions and Answers web site at: https://fdotwpl.dot.state.fl.us/BidQuestionsAndAnswers/

Click for Pre Bid Questions and Answers District Contacts

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised:

DocuSign Envelope ID: D0D4948F-9357-468A-9CFB-B83D6917F211 Letting: U2ZUU6 IU - U6/ IU/ZUZU I I::UU::UU AMI FIORIDA Department of Transportation Amendments Applied: 0

Vendor: F592554039 - American Lighting and Sign

E2Z74-R0 - 004 Lean FPN: 41021477227

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

### STATE OF INCORPORATION

The Bidder hereby certifies State of Incorporation:

Florida (FL)

If "OTHER" selected above, explain:

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised:

Fiorida Department of Transportation

Vendor: F592554039 - American Lighting and Sign

E2Z74-R0 - 004 Lean FPN: 41021477227

## FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION POSTING NOTICE

Unless otherwise notified in writing, return receipt, the Summary of Bids for this project will be posted with the Clerk of Agency Proceedings, Florida Department of Transportation, 605 Suwannee Street, Room 550, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0458, on

POSTING DATES: 06/22/20 and 06/29/20

If the posting dates are revised, all bidders for the subject project will be notified of the Department's intended decision. Bidders must acknowledge receipt of the notice of the revised date by calling the Clerk of Agency Proceedings, Florida Department of Transportation, (850) 414-5393, during each posting period, information concerning the posted projects can be obtained. Interested parties that have internet access can visit <a href="http://www.fdot.gov/contracts/">http://www.fdot.gov/contracts/</a> and access information from the Contracts Administration website concerning projects which were posted with the Clerk of Agency Proceedings during each posting period. Posting will provide notice of the Department's intent to award a contract or to reject all bids. The Department's Notice of Intent regarding this project will be posted on only one of the alternate posting dates. Bidders are solely responsible for timely monitoring or otherwise verifying on which of the specified alternate posting dates the posting of award or rejection of all bids actually occurs.

Any person adversely affected by the Department's intended decision to award a contract or to reject all bids shall file with the Clerk of Agency Proceedings, Florida Department of Transportation, 605 Suwannee Street, Room 550, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0458, a Notice of Protest and Bond within 72 hours of posting of the Summary of Bids. If notice of intended decision is given by fax transmission or express delivery, the adversely affected person must file the Notice of Protest and Bond within 72 hours after receipt of the Notice of Intent. A formal written protest must be filed within ten days after filing The formal written protest shall state Notice of Protest. particularity the facts and law upon which the protest is based. Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in Section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, or failure to post the bond or other security required by law within the time allowed for filing a bond shall constitute a Waiver of Proceedings under Chapter 120, Florida Statutes.

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised:

E2Z74-R0 - 004 Lean FPN: 41021477227

### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

### FILE ATTACHMENT UPLOAD

Only attach a single file. If need to attach multiple files, you may use a Windows® compatible WinZip tool to zip mutiple files of different files types (doc,xls,txt,xml,html,csv,...) into a single .ZIP file type. WinZip tool is a quick and easy way to zip and unzip files for data and email transmission. To download a free evaluation version of Winzip, please visit <a href="http://www.winzip.com">http://www.winzip.com</a>

Maximum size for file to attach with BID submission:

3,000 KB (3MB)

Will you be attaching a file with the bid submission?

YES

O NO

FILE ATTACHMENT EC License.pdf

(required if YES)

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised:

### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

### BID or PROPOSAL BOND

The Bidder, by selecting the Bid Bond method, confirms that the selection is the correct Bid Bond method used for this proposal and will be bound to that choice. The bidder further acknowledges that failure to select a Bid Bond method may cause the bid to be declared nonresponsive. A Bid Bond is NOT required if the total amount of the bid is \$150,000 or less or specified in the advertisement.

If the total amount of this bid exceeds \$150,000.00, the bid bond amount shown below should exceed \$7,500.00, a bid guaranty of **FIVE PERCENT (5%)** of the bid, payable to the Florida Department of Transportation, must accompany this proposal in the form of a paper bid bond or certified check or electronic bid bond. The guaranty amount shall include all bid items except construction days for A+B Bidding and lane closure for Lane Rental Bidding.

If submitting a bid bond and not utilizing electronic bid bond verification, bidder must submit a paper Bid Bond Form 375-020-09 prior to the deadline for bid submittal as indicated in the advertisement and in accordance with 337.17 Florida Statutes. Download Bid Bond Form 375-020-09

If paying bid guaranty by certified check, a certified check must be submitted prior to the deadline for bid submittal as indicated in the advertisement and in accordance with 337.17 Florida Statutes.

### The Bidder hereby certifies and confirms the Bid Bond method is:

- Not Required
- O Paper Bid Bond
- O Certified Check
- O Electronic Bid Bond
- \* FIELDS BELOW ARE USED FOR THE ELECTRONIC BID BOND VERIFICATION PROCESS ONLY
- \* Surety Registry Agency:
- \* Bond ID:

Verify

Clear

The following fields will be auto-populated upon successful completion of the Bond Id verification process.

Surety Company:

Surety Address:

Surety City:

Surety State:

Bond Agency Name:

Bond Agency Contact:

Bond Agency Phone:

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised: DocuSign Envelope ID: D0D4948F-9357-468A-9CFB-B83D6917F211
Leττing: UZZUU6 IU - U6/ IU/ZUZU I I::UU::UU AIVI
Amendments Applied: 0 Vendor: F592554039 - American Lighting and Sign

E2Z74-R0 - 004 Lean FPN: 41021477227

Bond Agency Address: Bond Agency City: Bond Agency State:

Bond Pct:
Maximum Bond Amt:
Execution Date:
Executed By:
Phone:
Countersigned:

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised:

Fiorida Department of Transportation

Vendor: F592554039 - American Lighting and Sign

E2Z74-R0 - 004 Lean FPN: 41021477227

#### BID or PROPOSAL BOND

Bid Bond Method Selected: Not Required

Bond Verified: No Verification Status: 0

NOTE: status 1 value indicates internet verification sucessfull. Otherwise all other indicates the electronic Bid Bond for this proposal was NOT successfully verified electronically using the Bid Bond verification process, therefore failure of the surety to execute this bid bond, shall result in the bid being declared nonresponsive.

### Bond Id:

Surety Registry Agency:

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, American Lighting and Signalization, LLC, as Principal (Bidder), and

are held and firmly bound unto the Florida Department of Transportation (hereinafter called the Obligee), in the full and just sum of FIVE PERCENT (5%) of the actual total of the Proposal referred to herein, in lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid to the Obligee, to which payment will and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assignees, jointly and severally and firmly be these presents:

WHEREAS, The said Principal is herewith submitting a proposal to the obligee for constructing or otherwise improving a road(s) and/or bridge(s) or building(s) in ST JOHNS, DIST/ST-WIDE,, County, particularly known as Proposal No. E2Z74-RO, lead Financial Project No. 41021477227, Federal Aid Project No. N/A

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the said Principal shall execute a contract and give bond for the faithful performance thereof within the time period as stipulated by the project specifications after being notified in writing of the award of such contract to Principal, or if the Surety shall pay the Obligee the full amount of this bond, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED THIS DAY OF

NAME OF SURETY: OF

By:

Florida Licensed Insurance Agent OR Attorney-In-Fact

Countersigned:

Florida Licensed Insurance Agent

NOTE: As execution of this proposal specifically binds the principal bidder to the proposal guaranty obligations arising from this bid bond, failure of the principal bidder to execute this proposal, or failure of the surety to execute this bid bond, shall result in the bid being declared nonresponsive.

DocuSign Envelope ID: D0D4948F-9357-468A-9CFB-B83D6917F211
Letting: UZZUU61U - U6/1U/ZUZU 11:UU:UU AMI FIORIGA Department of Transportation
Amendments Applied: 0 Vendor: F592554039 - American Lighting and Sign

E2Z74-R0 - 004 Lean FPN: 41021477227

NOTE: No bid bond is required if the total amount of the bid is \$150,000 or less

Date Generated: 05/06/2020 Date Revised:

I He	ereby	certify	that	I	have	the	authority	to	submit	this	bid.
------	-------	---------	------	---	------	-----	-----------	----	--------	------	------

Signature	Agency	Date
	Bid Errors: No	

Bond No. 107277779

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

#### CONTRACT BOND

375-020-27 CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION OGC - 08/19

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, American Lighting and Signalization, LLC

(Entity Name) having its principal place of business at 11639 Davis Creek Road East, Jacksonville, FL 32256 (Bidding Office Street Address, City, State, Zip and Phone #.) (904) 886-4300 (hereinafter called Principal or Contractor) and TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA hereinafter called Surety), duly authorized to do business in the State of Florida, pursuant to the laws of the State of Florida. One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183 having its principal place of business at dtrefz@travelers.com (City, State, Zip, Email Address) are held and firmly bound unto the State of Florida, in the full and just sum of One Hundred Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents. DOLLARS (\$ 147,500.00 ), lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid to the Florida Department of Transportation, to which payment well and truly be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly by these presents; WHEREAS, the above-bound Principal has subscribed to a contract with the State of Florida Department of Transportation (hereinafter called the Department), for constructing or otherwise improving a road(s), bridge(s), and building(s) Routine maintenance and repairs for maintaining the highway lighting system, including conventional / standard, sign, under-deck and special lighting on State rights-of-way. County(ies). in St. Johns particularly known as Federal Aid Project No(s).: N/A Financial Project No(s). 41021477227 Contract No. E2Z74-R0

(hereinafter called the Contract), upon certain terms and conditions in the Contract more particularly mentioned; and WHEREAS, it was one of the conditions of the Contract that these presents shall be executed; NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the above- bound Principal in all respects shall comply with Section 337.18(1), Florida Statutes, and shall promptly, faithfully, efficiently, and fully perform the Contract according to plans and specifications as therein referred to and made a part thereof, and any alterations as may be made in said plans and specifications as provided for therein, and within the time period specified, and further, shall remedy any errors in partial or final estimates and any defects which may exist, appear, occur or result in or from said work within a period of two (2) years from the date of final acceptance of the work under the Contract and further if the Contractor shall promptly make payment to all persons furnishing labor, material, equipment, and supplies, and all persons defined in Section 713.01. Florida Statutes, whose claims derive directly or indirectly from the prosecution of the work provided for in the Contract (See Section 337.18(1) (a)-(f), F.S., for specific "claim" notice and time limitation requirements), and shall promptly pay all State Workers' Compensation and Unemployment Compensation taxes incurred in the performance of the Contract, and shall be liable to the State in a civil action instituted by the Department or any officer of the State authorized in such cases for double any amount in money or property the State may lose or be overcharged or otherwise defrauded of, by reason of any wrongful or criminal act, if any, of the Contractor, its agents, and employees, and should the Contractor not be declared to be in default under the Contract then the bond shall be deemed void. In the event of default by the Contactor, the Surety shall pay the Department in addition to the above obligations, all liquidated damages and disincentives assessed against the Contractor because of the default which were not withheld from Contract proceeds and if the Department at its sole option demands that the Surety take over the project and provided further that should the Department elect to have the Surety to take over the project, then in such event, the Surety may not select the Contractor or any affiliate of the Contractor to complete the project for and on behalf of the Surety without the Department's express written consent and, finally, if the subject Contract required contractor qualification, under Section 337.14. Florida Statutes, or otherwise, the Surety must use a qualified contractor, who is approved by the Department, to perform the work. It is further covenanted and agreed that any alterations or additions made under this Contract or in the work to be performed therein or the granting of any extension of time for the performance of the Contract or any other forbearance by or on the part of either the Department or the Principal shall not in any way release the Principal and the Surety or either of them, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, from any liability hereunder. Notice to the Surety of such alterations, extension, or forbearance is hereby specifically waived. Under this bond, the surety, pursuant to Section 337.11(9)(a), F.S. shall be fully liable under such surety bond to the full extent of any modified contract amount up to and including 25 percent over the original contract amount and without regard to the fact that the surety was not aware of or did not approve such modifications. However, if modifications of the original contract amount cumulatively result in modifications of the contract amount in excess of 25 percent of the

CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION OGC - 08/19 Page 2 of 2

original contract amount, the surety's approval shall be required to bind the surety under the bond on that portion in excess of 25 percent of the original contract amount. This obligation shall remain in full force and effect until the full performance of all covenants, terms, and conditions herein stipulated. Failure by the Surety to perform its obligations under the terms of this bond may result in the Surety being disqualified from issuing bonds for future Department contracts.

hereunto affixed this 29th day of July	The signature of the Surety by PLIZAUCT & IMMED Attorney-in-Fact) with the seals of said Principal and Surety wing as appropriate
Entity Name: American Lighting and Signalization JLC	
Authorized Signature: Yen L. J. J. L. A. Signature:	Name & Title (Print): Manager / Asst. Secretary  Name & Title (Print):
*In the event of a Partnership both signatu Organized and existing under the laws of the State of Horida.	and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, pursuant to
Florida Licensed Insurance Agent Print information below (Florida Licensed Insurance Agent; whether in Attorney-in-Fact or Countersignature role):  Name: LIZABET MARKET ST Phila, VF 19103  Telephone: 215-355-3000  Email Address: 2112ABET MARKET ST Phila, VF 19103	By:  Floridal Licensed Insurance Agent or Attorney-in-Fact (Surety)  applicable and complete block;  NOTE: Power of Attorney showing authority of Surety's Agent or Attorney-in-Fact is to be attached.

Send "Notices to Owner" to:

District 2

Florida Department of Transportation, District 2 Construction Engineer or Maintenance Engineer 1109 S. Marion Avenue

Lake City, Florida 32025-5874 Phone # (386) 758-3700

### STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

### **CONTRACT AFFIDAVIT**

375-020-30 CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION OGC - 10/07

STATE OF	New Jersey					
COUNTY OF	Camden					
Before me	, the undersigned author	ity, personally a	appeared _E	izabeth Marrero		
who being duly s	ewon dences and save	that he/she is	a duly authorize	nd insurance acen	(Attomey-In-Fact) t, properly licensed under th	o lawe
of the State of	Florida		Travela		arety Company of America	e laws
100 N 1 100 1 1 1 100 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	(If applicable, otherwise N/	, to repre	Journ -		(Surety Co.) to make surety bonds under	the laws of the
State of Florida.	(City and State)		4 001	party additionable	to make surety bories under	ale laws of the
					fulboroutifica that a	- Allower in Fee
		(Attorney-In Fact for			further certifies that a	
1	relers Casualty and Sure	(Surety Co.)	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER.		has signed the attached b	ond in the sum of
\$ 147,500.00			and Signalization, LLC		(Contractor)	
covering Financia	I Project No.(s) 410214	77227				,
Routine mainter	ance and repairs for ma	aintaining the	highway lightin	g system, includi	ng conventional / standard	, sign, and etc.
Contract No.(s)	E2Z74-R0	; in	St. Johns			county(ies), Florida
Said E	izabeth Marrero				further certifies that the	e premium on the
said bond is	\$280.00	INDEX TO SERVICE			, which will be paid in full d	
Attorney-in-Fact,	and included in his/her re	egular accounts	to the said	Travelers Casual	<ul> <li>ty and Surety Company of A</li> </ul>	merica
	and	that he/she will	receive a regul	ar commission of	(Surety) 17.5%	per cent as
Attorney-in-Fact 1	or the execution of said t	ond and that ti	he commission	will not be divided	with anyone except as follow	ws:
N/A	per cent to	N/A	no dominidolom	viii not bo avidos	war anyone except as ione	
(If applicable, otherwis	se N/A)			(N/A, if not applicable	•	*
who is a duly auth	norized Florida Licensed	Insurance Age	nt properly licer	sed under the law	s of the State of Florida.	
ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT FOR ATTORNEY-	IN-FACT				
Was lot	Marie					
Elizabeth Marrero	Agent or Attorney-in	-Fact				
U						
Sworn to and subs	scribed before me this	29th	day of	July	, 2020 by	
Elizabeth Marr	ara			nornanally known	to me or has produced	
Liizabeut Wart	(name of affiant)		ne/site is	personally knowl	nto me or has produced	
License	as identi	ification.				
(type of ident	fication)					
Vatricia G	Vamileo		Patricia	A. Rambo	9/27/2024	
(Notary Signature	) \			rinted name)	My commission expires	•
Notary Public State	e of New Jersey					
COUNTERSIONS	D (Kannlinghla)		1			
COUNTERSIGNE	D (If applicable):				Patricia A Rambo	1
N/A	A			My Commission	y Public of New Jersey on Expires September 27, 20	24
	Florida Licensed Insuran	ice Agent				



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Elizabeth Marrero of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact tosign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

Any and all consents required by the Department of Transportation, or the Central Florida Expressway Authority, State of Florida, incident to the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of February, 2017.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 3rd day of February, 2017, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 29TH

day of JULY

2020







Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

### ELIZABETH MARRERO

License Number: W441501

Resident Insurance License

• 0220 - GENERAL LINES (PROP & CAS)

**Issue Date** 

04/30/2020

Please Note:

A licensee may only transact insurance with an active appointment by an eligible insurer or employer. If you are ecting as a surplus lines agent, public adjuster, or reinsurance intermediary manager/broker, you should have an appointment recorded in your own name on file with the Department. If you are unsure of your license status you should contact the Fiorida Department of Financial Services immediately. This license will expire if more than 48 months elapse without an appointment for each class of insurance listed. If such expiration occurs, the Individual will be required to re-qualify as a first-time applicant. If this license was obtained by passing a licensure examination offered by the Florida Department of Financial Services, the licensee is required to completed or needed in their MyProfile account at https://dice.fldfs.com. To validate the accuracy of this license you may review the individual license record under "Licensee Search" on the Florida Department of Financial Services website at http://www.MyFloridaCFO.com/Division/Agents

Jimmy Patronis
Chief Financial Officer
State of Florida

ACORD®

### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)

7/27/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer rigi	its to the certificate noticer in field of su	ch endorsement(s).	
PRODUCER	NACO DISPLANDE SAGO DE HOU HOUR THAT HE NO	CONTACT NAME:	
Aon Risk Services Central, Inc. Philadelphia PA Office	Aon Risk Services Central, Inc.	PHONE OLF OFF COOL	AX VC, No):
One Liberty Place, Suite 1000	Lincolnshire, IL 60069	E-MAIL ADDRESS:	
Philadelphia, PA 19103		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
		INSURER A: Greenwich Insurance Company	22322
INSURED		INSURER B: XL Insurance America, Inc.	24554
American Lighting and Signalization, LLC 708 Blair Mill Road		INSURER C:	
Willow Grove, PA 19090		INSURER D:	
		INSURER E:	
		INSURER F:	
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2145081129	REVISION NUME	BER:
THIS IS TO CERTIEV THAT THE DOLL	CIES OF INSUBANCE LISTED BELOW HAY	E REEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE I	FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR	(CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	ADDLIS	SUBR	THE STATE OF THE S	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	c	
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICYNUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	3	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			RGD300136203	8/1/2020	8/1/2021	EACHOCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	500,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	5,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	5,000,000
	OTHER:							\$	
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			RAD943783703 (AOS)	8/1/2020	8/1/2021	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
565 8	X ANY AUTO			RAD943786803 (VI)			BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	X \$10,000 Med Pay						AL THE OTHER DESIGNATION OF A LIVE	\$	
	UMBRELLALIAB OCCUR						EACHOCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION\$							\$	
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION			RWD300135803 (AOS)	8/1/2020	8/1/2021	X PER OTH-		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE			RWR300135903			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Contract #E2Z74-R0, FM #41021477227, Highway Lighting Maintenance – St. Johns County, FL. The Florida Department of Transportation shall be named as an additional insured on Contractor's Public Liability and Property damages Liability insurance policies. Please include the Certificate of Insurance, the policy Declaration Sheet and/or the Endorsement stating that Florida Department of Transportation, Florida's Turnpike Enterprise is additionally insured on the policy to contract execution.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
State of Florida, Department of Transportation 1109 S. Marion Avenue - MS 2015 Lake City, FL 32025-5874 Attn: District Contracts Administration Office	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICYPROVISIONS.
	Alean Dust

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 10 12 19

POLICY NUMBER: RGD3001362-03

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

### **SCHEDULE**

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) Of Covered Operations			
Florida Department of Transportation 1000 N.W. 111 Avenue Miami, FL 33172	All locations as required per written contract.			
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.				

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
  - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

### However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

**B.** With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable limits of insurance;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable limits of insurance.

### **MEMORANDUM**

### **DISTRICT 2 PURCHASING**

DATE:

August 3, 2020

TO:

District Two Legal James Hannigan

FROM:

Sheryl Aaron

386-758-3778

SUBJECT:

E2Z74-R0, American Lighting and Signalization, LLC

Routine maintenance and repairs for maintaining the highway lighting system, including conventional / standard, sign, under-deck and special lighting on State rights-of-way in St. Johns County.

Please review and approve one original copy of the District Contract. Sign at the stickers and return to our office. *Division of Corporation, Surety, General Liability, and Worker's Compensation information attached to this transmittal.* 

Please remember by procedure we only have 5 business days to execute this contract.

### THIS CONTRACT MUST BE EXECUTED ON OR BEFORE AUGUST 10, 2020.

Please call if you have questions or concerns.

Thanks

Attachments: District Contracts -1 (Signature Needed)

Contract Bonds -1
Contract Affidavits -1
Power of Attorney for bond -1
General Liability Cert. -1
Encumbrance -1
Unit Bid Prices -1
Bid Documents -1

cc: Bid file

Florida Department of State

DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS



Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

### **Detail by Entity Name**

Florida Limited Liability Company
AMERICAN LIGHTING AND SIGNALIZATION, LLC

### **Filing Information**

 Document Number
 L17000060768

 FEI/EIN Number
 59-2554039

 Date Filed
 03/13/2017

State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event LC AMENDMENT

Event Date Filed 12/17/2019
Event Effective Date NONE

**Principal Address** 

708 BLAIR MILL ROAD WILLOW GROVE, PA 19090

**Mailing Address** 

708 BLAIR MILL ROAD WILLOW GROVE, PA 19090

### Registered Agent Name & Address

C T CORPORATION SYSTEM 1200 SOUTH PINE ISLAND ROAD PLANTATION, FL 33324

#### Authorized Person(s) Detail

Name & Address

Title MANAGER

ASPLUNDH, SCOTT M 708 BLAIR MILL RD WILLOW GROVE, PA 19090

Title MANAGER

BAUER, BRAIN R 708 BLAIR MILL RD WILLOW GROVE, PA 19090

Title MANAGER

SIMPSON, RONALD S 708 BLAIR MILL RD WILLOW GROVE, PA 19090

Title MANAGER

VOLTZ, PHILIP E. 708 BLAIR MILL ROAD WILLOW GROVE, PA 19090

Title MANAGER, ASST. SECRETARY

HALLOCK, RONALD R 708 BLAIR MILL ROAD WILLOW GROVE, PA 19090

Title MANAGER, VICE PRES.

KARAGANIS, PHILLIP A 708 BLAIR MILL ROAD WILLOW GROVE, PA 19090

### **Annual Reports**

Report Year	Filed Date
2020	04/22/2020
2020	04/28/2020
2020	06/03/2020

### **Document Images**

06/19/2020 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
06/18/2020 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
06/03/2020 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/28/2020 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/22/2020 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
12/17/2019 LC Amendment	View image in PDF format
04/29/2019 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/06/2018 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
08/18/2017 LC Amendment	View image in PDF format
07/12/2017 Merger	View image in PDF format
03/13/2017 Florida Limited Liability	View image in PDF format

	Search
--	--------

## **Company Directory: Search Results**

This information is current as of 7/31/2020

## TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

FEIN	06-0907370
Florida Company Code	09579
NAIC Company Code	31194
Company Type	PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURER
Home State	CT
Web Site	http://WWW.TRAVELERS.COM
Authorization Type	CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY
Authorization Status	ACTIVE
First Licensed in Florida Date	10/23/1985

### Addresses

Туре	Address	Phone
ADMINISTRATIVE	ONE TOWER SQUARE, HARTFORD CT 06183 United States	(860) 277-0111
НОМЕ	ONE TOWER SQUARE, HARTFORD CT 06183 United States	
MAILING	ONE TOWER SQUARE, HARTFORD CT 06183 United States	(833) 903-2382 x2
CLAIMS WEBSITE	http://www.travelers.com/claims	(800) 252-4633
LOCATION OF RECORDS	ONE TOWER SQUARE, HARTFORD CT 06183	(860) 277-0111

United States

### **Authorized Lines of Business**

Line of Business	Type
EIDELITY	DIRECT AND
FIDELITY	REINSURANCE
COMMERCIAL AUTO	DIRECT AND
PHYSICAL DAMAGE	REINSURANCE
COMMERCIAL MULTI PERIL	DIRECT AND
COMMERCIAL MOLIT PERIL	REINSURANCE
FARMOWNERS MULTI PERIL	DIRECT AND
FARMOWNERS MULTI FERIL	REINSURANCE
FIRE	DIRECT AND
FIRE	REINSURANCE
OTHER LIABILITY	DIRECT AND
OTHER LIABILITY	REINSURANCE
WORKERS COMPENSATION	DIRECT AND
WORKERS COMPENSATION	REINSURANCE
INLAND MARINE	DIRECT AND
INLAND MARINE	REINSURANCE
BURGLARY AND THEFT	DIRECT AND
BURULART AND THEFT	REINSURANCE
MISCELLANEOUS CASUALTY	DIRECT AND
WIISCELLANEOUS CASUALTT	REINSURANCE
MEDICAL MALPRACTICE	DIRECT AND
WEDICAL WALLKACTICE	REINSURANCE
COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE	DIRECT AND
LIABILITY	REINSURANCE
GLASS	DIRECT AND
GLASS	REINSURANCE
EARTHQUAKE	DIRECT AND
LAKINQUAKE	REINSURANCE
SURETY	DIRECT AND
SORETT	REINSURANCE
OCEAN MARINE	DIRECT AND
OCEAN MAIGHE	REINSURANCE
ALLIED LINES	DIRECT AND
ALDIED DINES	REINSURANCE
BOILER AND MACHINERY	DIRECT AND
DOIDLE THO MACHINER	REINSURANCE

Current Personal Injury Protection(Auto-PIP) Contact		
PIP Contact Name	LYNETTE COLEMAN	

PIP Address Travelers Casualty and Surety Co of America- 1201 Hays Street

Tallahassee FL 32301

Historic PIP Contact information is available upon request from:
Office of Insurance Regulation
Public Records Office
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399
TELEPHONE: 850-413-4223

New Search

### DISCLAIMER

The Florida Office of Insurance Regulation ("Office") provides access to company and other information on this Web site as a public service. Although reasonable efforts have been made to ensure that all electronic information made available is current, complete and accurate, the Office does not warrant or represent that this information is current, complete and accurate. All information is subject to change on a regular basis, without notice.

The Office assumes no responsibility for any errors in the information provided, nor assumes any liability for any damages incurred as a consequence, directly or indirectly, of the use and application of any of the contents of the Office Web site. Unless otherwise noted on an individual document, file, webpage or other Web site item, the Office grants users permission to reproduce and distribute all information available on this website for non-commercial purposes and usage, as long as the contents remain unaltered and as long as it is noted that the contents have been made available by the Florida Office of Insurance Regulation.

Any electronic information or inquiries that the Office receives from a Web site user shall not be considered as, or treated as, confidential.

The inclusion of, or linking to, other web site URLs does not imply our endorsement of, nor responsibility for, those web sites, but has been done as a convenience to our Web site visitors.

### **EXAMPLES**

The Office of Insurance Regulation company search does not require you to know exactly how Office of Insurance Regulation has the company's name recorded. It will take your input and return every name that contains your input as it appears in any part of all records. In other words, if your search is:

### Floricorp

then the search will return all the names that have "Floricorp" in any part of the record. For example:

FLORICORP, INC. FLORICORP PROPERTY AND CASUALTY COMPANY SOUTHERN FLORICORP UNLIMITED

If you entered

Floricorp P

you would get only

### FLORICORP PROPERTY AND CASUALTY COMPANY

Note that even though the whole name is searched, the service still looks for an exact match. So if you entered

FLORICORP,

(i.e., with a comma) you would only get

FLORICORP, INC.

Search

## **Company Directory: Search Results**

This information is current as of 7/31/2020

### **GREENWICH INSURANCE COMPANY**

FEIN	95-1479095
Florida Company Code	09257
NAIC Company Code	22322
Company Type	PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURER
Home State	DE
Web Site	http://WWW.AXAXL.COM
Authorization Type	CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY
Authorization Status	ACTIVE
First Licensed in Florida Dat	e 06/07/1960

### Addresses

Туре	Address	Phone
ADMINISTRATIVE	70 SEAVIEW AVENUE, STAMFORD CT 06902 United States	(203) 964- 5200
НОМЕ	C/O THE CORPORATION TRUST COMPANY 1209 ORANGE STRE, WILMINGTON DE 19801 United States	
MAILING	70 SEAVIEW AVENUE, STAMFORD CT 06902 United States	(203) 964- 5200
CLAIMS WEBSITE	https://axaxl.com/insurance/claims	(877) 720- 8844
LOCATION OF RECORDS	70 SEAVIEW AVENUE,	(203) 964- 5200

STAMFORD CT 06902

United States

### **Authorized Lines of Business**

Line of Business	Type
WORKERS COMPENSATION	DIRECT AND
WORKERS COMPENSATION	REINSURANCE
OTHER LIABILITY	DIRECT AND
OTHER LIABILITY	REINSURANCE
GT + GG	DIRECT AND
GLASS	REINSURANCE
CLIDETL	DIRECT AND
SURETY	REINSURANCE
A COURT IN A TRAIN THE	DIRECT AND
ACCIDENT AND HEALTH	REINSURANCE
	DIRECT AND
EARTHQUAKE	REINSURANCE
	DIRECT AND
FIDELITY	REINSURANCE
COMMERCIAL AUTO	DIRECT AND
PHYSICAL DAMAGE	REINSURANCE
	DIRECT AND
OCEAN MARINE	REINSURANCE
a accompany and a serious transfer and a	DIRECT AND
AUTO WARRANTIES	REINSURANCE
PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTO	DIRECT AND
LIABILITY	REINSURANCE
	DIRECT AND
BOILER AND MACHINERY	REINSURANCE
	DIRECT AND
HOMEOWNERS MULTI PERIL	REINSURANCE
COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE	DIRECT AND
LIABILITY	REINSURANCE
	DIRECT AND
MEDICAL MALPRACTICE	REINSURANCE
А	DIRECT AND
ALLIED LINES	REINSURANCE
	DIRECT AND
AIRCRAFT	REINSURANCE
	DIRECT AND
COMMERCIAL MULTI PERIL	REINSURANCE
	DIRECT AND
FIRE	REINSURANCE
	DIRECT AND
CREDIT	REINSURANCE
1	

FARMOWNERS MULTI PERIL	DIRECT AND
	REINSURANCE
INLAND MARINE	DIRECT AND
INLAND MARINE	REINSURANCE
BURGLARY AND THEFT	DIRECT AND
BURGLARY AND THEFT	REINSURANCE
PPA PHYSICAL DAMAGE	DIRECT AND
PPA PHYSICAL DAMAGE	REINSURANCE

Current Personal Injury Protection(Auto-PIP) Contact		
PIP Contact Name	ANTHONY HAMPTON	
PIP Address	505 Eagleview Boulevard 4th Floor Exton PA 19341	

Historic PIP Contact information is available upon request from:

Office of Insurance Regulation **Public Records Office** 200 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399

TELEPHONE: 850-413-4223

New Search

### DISCLAIMER

The Florida Office of Insurance Regulation ("Office") provides access to company and other information on this Web site as a public service. Although reasonable efforts have been made to ensure that all electronic information made available is current, complete and accurate, the Office does not warrant or represent that this information is current, complete and accurate. All information is subject to change on a regular basis, without notice.

The Office assumes no responsibility for any errors in the information provided, nor assumes any liability for any damages incurred as a consequence, directly or indirectly, of the use and application of any of the contents of the Office Web site. Unless otherwise noted on an individual document, file, webpage or other Web site item, the Office grants users permission to reproduce and distribute all information available on this website for non-commercial purposes and usage, as long as the contents remain unaltered and as long as it is noted that the contents have been made available by the Florida Office of Insurance Regulation.

Any electronic information or inquiries that the Office receives from a Web site user shall not be considered as, or treated as, confidential.

The inclusion of, or linking to, other web site URLs does not imply our endorsement of, nor responsibility for, those web sites, but has been done as a convenience to our Web site visitors.

### **EXAMPLES**

The Office of Insurance Regulation company search does not require you to know exactly how Office of Insurance Regulation has the company's name recorded. It will take your input and return every name that contains your input as it appears in any part of all records. In other words, if your search is:

Floricorp

then the search will return all the names that have "Floricorp" in any part of the record. For example:

FLORICORP, INC. FLORICORP PROPERTY AND CASUALTY COMPANY SOUTHERN FLORICORP UNLIMITED

If you entered

Floricorp P

you would get only

### FLORICORP PROPERTY AND CASUALTY COMPANY

Note that even though the whole name is searched, the service still looks for an exact match. So if you entered

FLORICORP,

(i.e., with a comma) you would only get

FLORICORP, INC.

	Search
--	--------

## **Company Directory: Search Results**

This information is current as of 7/31/2020

### XL INSURANCE AMERICA, INC.

FEIN	75-6017952
FEIN	/3-001/932
Florida Company Code	09518
NAIC Company Code	24554
Company Type	PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURER
Home State	DE
Web Site	http://WWW.AXAXL.COM
Authorization Type	CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY
Authorization Status	ACTIVE
First Licensed in Florida Date	08/26/1968

### **Addresses**

Туре	Address	Phone
ADMINISTRATIVE	70 SEAVIEW AVENUE, STAMFORD CT 06902 United States	(203) 964- 5200
НОМЕ	C/O THE CORPORATION TRUST COMPANY 1209 ORANGE STRE, WILMINGTON DE 19801 United States	
MAILING	70 SEAVIEW AVENUE, STAMFORD CT 06902 United States	(203) 964- 5200
CLAIMS WEBSITE	https://axaxl.com/insurance/claims	(877) 720- 8844
LOCATION OF RECORDS	70 SEAVIEW AVENUE,	(203) 964- 5200

STAMFORD CT 06902

United States

### **Authorized Lines of Business**

Line of Business	Type			
EIDELITY	DIRECT AND			
FIDELITY	REINSURANCE			
EIRE	DIRECT AND			
FIRE	REINSURANCE			
DUDGI ADVI AND THEFT	DIRECT AND			
BURGLARY AND THEFT	REINSURANCE			
CLIDETY	DIRECT AND			
SURETY	REINSURANCE			
AIDCDAFT	DIRECT AND			
AIRCRAFT	REINSURANCE			
WORKERS COMPENSATION	DIRECT AND			
WORKERS COMPENSATION	REINSURANCE			
MILL TI DEDIL CDOD	DIRECT AND			
MULTI PERIL CROP	REINSURANCE			
MOBILE HOME PHYSICAL	DIRECT AND			
DAMAGE	REINSURANCE			
MODIL E HOME MILL TI DEDIL	DIRECT AND			
MOBILE HOME MULTI PERIL	REINSURANCE			
FARTHOLIANE	DIRECT AND			
EARTHQUAKE	REINSURANCE			
ALLIED I DIEG	DIRECT AND			
ALLIED LINES	REINSURANCE			
COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE	DIRECT AND			
LIABILITY	REINSURANCE			
COMMERCIAL AUTO	DIRECT AND			
PHYSICAL DAMAGE	REINSURANCE			
CLASS	DIRECT AND			
GLASS	REINSURANCE			
OTHER LIABILITY	DIRECT AND			
OTHER LIABILITY	REINSURANCE			
OCEAN MARINE	DIRECT AND			
OCEAN MARINE	REINSURANCE			
CREDIT	DIRECT AND			
CREDIT	REINSURANCE			
COMMERCIAL MULTI PERIL	DIRECT AND			
COMMERCIAL MULTI FERIL	REINSURANCE			
BOILER AND MACHINERY	DIRECT AND			
DOILER AND MACHINERY	REINSURANCE			
INLAND MARINE	DIRECT AND			
INLAND WAKINE	REINSURANCE			

HOMEOWNERS MULTI PERIL	DIRECT AND
	REINSURANCE

Current Personal Injury Protection(Auto-PIP) Contact				
PIP Contact Name	ANTHONY HAMPTON			
PIP Address	505 Eagleview Boulevard 4th Floor			
TH Address	Exton PA 19341			
	Exton PA 19341			

Historic PIP Contact information is available upon request from:
Office of Insurance Regulation
Public Records Office
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399
TELEPHONE: 850-413-4223

New Search

### DISCLAIMER

The Florida Office of Insurance Regulation ("Office") provides access to company and other information on this Web site as a public service. Although reasonable efforts have been made to ensure that all electronic information made available is current, complete and accurate, the Office does not warrant or represent that this information is current, complete and accurate. All information is subject to change on a regular basis, without notice.

The Office assumes no responsibility for any errors in the information provided, nor assumes any liability for any damages incurred as a consequence, directly or indirectly, of the use and application of any of the contents of the Office Web site. Unless otherwise noted on an individual document, file, webpage or other Web site item, the Office grants users permission to reproduce and distribute all information available on this website for non-commercial purposes and usage, as long as the contents remain unaltered and as long as it is noted that the contents have been made available by the Florida Office of Insurance Regulation.

Any electronic information or inquiries that the Office receives from a Web site user shall not be considered as, or treated as, confidential.

The inclusion of, or linking to, other web site URLs does not imply our endorsement of, nor responsibility for, those web sites, but has been done as a convenience to our Web site visitors.

### **EXAMPLES**

The Office of Insurance Regulation company search does not require you to know exactly how Office of Insurance Regulation has the company's name recorded. It will take your input and return every name that contains your input as it appears in any part of all records. In other words, if your search is:

Floricorp

then the search will return all the names that have "Floricorp" in any part of the record. For example:

FLORICORP, INC.
FLORICORP PROPERTY AND CASUALTY COMPANY
SOUTHERN FLORICORP UNLIMITED

If you entered

Floricorp P

you would get only

### FLORICORP PROPERTY AND CASUALTY COMPANY

Note that even though the whole name is searched, the service still looks for an exact match. So if you entered

FLORICORP,

(i.e., with a comma) you would only get

FLORICORP, INC.

WC Home (http://www.myfloridacfo.com/Division/WC/)

Search Our Data (http://dwcdataportal.fldfs.com)

CFO Home (http://www.myfloridacfo.com)

### \*\*\*\* ATTENTION \*\*\*\*

A new Proof of Coverage Database (Compliance) application is coming soon which will incorporate and combine the current Policy Search application into it. Once it is active, the current Policy Search application will be removed. If you are unable to locate the information you are looking for on the new application, you may send a Public Records request to DWC-PublicRecordsRequest@myfloridacfo.com (mailto:DWC-PublicRecordsRequest@myfloridacfo.com?subject= Data Request). Contact the Bureau of Compliance for additional

assistance by telephone at

850.413.1609 or via email at workers.compservice@fldfs.com (mailto:workers.compservice@fldfs.com?subject= Data Request).

### **Employer Detail Page**

This database was last updated Monday, August 3, 2020 12:08 AM. Carrier Location Information (http://www.floir.com/companysearch/)

#### Return to Search Page

Employer Information						
Employer Name	Employer Type	NAICS Code				
AMERICAN LIGHTING & SIGNALIZATION LLC	N/A	561730				

Coverage History							
Governing Class Code*	Effective Date	Detailed Coverage Information	Carrier Office	Policy Number	Wrap Up		
00106	Aug 1 2019	Detailed Coverage Information (LocationsDetail.aspx? PolicyID=RWD300135802&EffectDate=Aug 1 2019 &EmployID=E01903884&POCID=E04422507)	XL INSURANCE AMERICA, INC.	RWD300135802	NO		
00106	Aug 1 2018	Detailed Coverage Information (LocationsDetail,aspx? PolicyID=RWD300135801&EffectDate=Aug 1 2018 &EmployID=E01903884&POCID=E04103344)	XL INSURANCE AMERICA, INC.	RWD300135801	NO		

\*Represents the Governing Class Code associated with the Named Insured on the policy, as reported by the Insurance Carrier, and is not validated as correct.

Exemption Listings	
No Officer Exemption of Coverage Listings	

Owner Election Listings	
No Owner Election of Coverage Listings	

Employer Name History					
Employer Name	Name Type	Change Date			
AMERICAN LIGHTING & SIGNALIZATION LLC	Legal	Aug 1 2018			

### Return to Search Page

If you have accessed the database listed herein and are in need of additional help with requests for information or data, please submit a written request, specifying all criteria necessary to provide you with the required information and format, and submit it to the following e-mail address: WC\_Exemption@myfloridacfo.com (mailto:WC\_Exemption@myfloridacfo.com?subject= Data Request). We will acknowledge receipt of your data request within one business day.

(http://www.myfloridacfo.com/sitepages/required/privacy.aspx) Accessibility (http://www.myfloridacfo.com/sitepages/required/accessibility.aspx)

© 2020 (http://www.myfloridacfo.com/sitepages/required/copyright.aspx) Florida Department of Financial Services (http://www.myfloridacfo.com)



### Florida Department of Transportation

RON DESANTIS GOVERNOR

1109 South Marion Avenue Lake City, Florida 32025-5874 KEVIN J. THIBAULT, P.E. SECRETARY

August 3, 2020

American Lighting and Signalization, LLC 11639 Davis Creek Road East Jacksonville, FL 32256 (904) 886-4300 / rhallock1@asplundh.com Vendor Number: F592554039007

Contract No.

E2Z74-R0

Financial Project No.(s) 41021477227

County:

St. Johns

Letting Date:

June 10, 2020

Award Date:

July 24, 2020

**Contract Amount:** 

\$147,500.00

Contract Description:

Routine maintenance and repairs for maintaining the highway lighting system,

including conventional / standard, sign, under-deck and special lighting on State

rights-of-way.

**Execution Date:** 

August 3, 2020

Surety Company:

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Hartford, CT

### Dear Sir/Madam:

The subject contract was executed on August 3, 2020, and a copy is attached. Please print and retain a copy for your files and forward a copy to your bonding company.

Sincerely.

DocuSigned by:

Scott H. Blocker

DC2DA6DA61E7448...

Scott H. Blocker

Procurement Services Administrator

### **Enclosures**

cc: Maintenance Contractor Jennifer Curls, Maintenance Lisa Butler, Maintenance Sandy Brink, Maintenance Cassandra Howell, Maintenance David Byrd, Project Manager Barbara Brannon, Maintenance Tom Swafford, Fin. Services

(E-mail Execute Documents, Spec. Pkg.) (E-mail Execute Documents, Spec. Pkg.)

(E-mail Execute Documents, Spec. Pkg.)

(E-mail Execute Documents, Spec. Pkg.)

(E-mail Execute Documents, Spec. Pkg.)

(E-mail Execute Documents, Spec. Pkg.) (E-mail Execute Documents, Spec. Pkg.)

D2.Finance@dot.state.fl.us



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 7/9/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject this certificate does not confer rights t	to th	e ter	rms and conditions of th	e poli	cy, certain pe	olicies may	require an endorsemen	t. Ast	tatement on
PRODUCER				CONTA NAME:					
Aon Risk Services Central, Inc. Philadelphia PA Office One Liberty Place, Suite 1000  Aon Risk Services Central, Inc. 4 Overlook Point Lincolnshire, IL 60069			NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 215-255-2000 FAX (A/C, No): E-MAIL ADDRESS:						
Philadelphia, PA 19103	CONTSI	ille, il	. 00009	ADDRE					NA10 #
ya saanagaatanaa maanaga ah ah pasan nakatananan					RA: Greenwic		RDING COVERAGE		NAIC # 22322
INSURED	-								24554
American Lighting and Signalization, LLC					RB: XL Insura	nce America, ii	nc.		24554
708 Blair Mill Road				INSURER C:					
Willow Grove, PA 19090				INSURER D:					
				INSURER E:					
			- NUMBER 0445074044	INSURE	RF:		DEVICION NUMBER.		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES			E NUMBER: 2145074044		N ISSUED TO	THE INCLIDE	REVISION NUMBER:	JE POI	ICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIR PERT POLIC	EMEN AIN, CIES.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDI LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF AN'	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY F	OR OTHER IS S DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	CT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR	POLICYNUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			RGD300136203		8/1/2020	8/1/2021	EACHOCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	1,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	500,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	1,000,000
OTHER:								\$	
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			RAD943783703 (AO	S)	8/1/2020	8/1/2021	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
X ANY AUTO			RAD943786803 (VI	1)			BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	00.05
X \$10,000 Med Pay								\$	
UMBRELLALIAB OCCUR							EACHOCCURRENCE	\$	
EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	
DED RETENTION\$								\$	
B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			RWD300135803 (AOS	3)	8/1/2020	8/1/2021	X PER OTH-		
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICE/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		RWR300135903				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH)	"'"						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
									-
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)  City of Clearwater Florida is listed as additional insured as required by written agreement but only according to policy terms, conditions and exclusions for liability arising from operations performed by or on behalf of the named insured.									
CANCELLATION									
CERTIFICATE HOLDER				CAN	CELLATION				
City of Clearwater Florida 100 S Myrtle Ave Clearwater, FL 33756				THE	EXPIRATIO	N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE C EREOF, NOTICE WILL CYPROVISIONS.		
Clearwater, FL 33756					AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Aon Risk Services Central, Inc.

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## ADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

### **SCHEDULE**

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Certholder ID No: :1450/4044
City of Clearwater Florida 100 S Myrtle Ave Clearwater, FL 33756	
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in	the Declarations.

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:
  - 1. In the performance of your ongoing operations; or
  - In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you.

### However:

- 1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to **Section III Limits Of Insurance:** 
  - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
  - 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
  - Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.